
J.D. Associates

INDEPENDBNT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF

SAMUDAYIK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITBD

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Sarnudayik Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha
Limited ( Microfinance) which comprises the statement of financial position as at Ashad 32,2082 116't'
Iuly 2025), the statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Licome), the statemelt of
Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereafter referred to as "the Financial
Statements").

In our opinion, to the best of our infonnation and according to the explanation given to us, the aforesaid
Financial Statements present fairly, in all rnaterial respects, the financial position of the Microfinance as

at Ashad 32,2082 (16 July, 2025) and its financial performance, the changes in equity and cash flow for
the yearthen ended and summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, in
accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards with allowed carveouts, comply with Company
4ct,2063 and Bank and Financial Institution Act2073.

Basis of Opinion
We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing
(NSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities
forthe audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of tlre Microfinance in
accordance with the Handbook of Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements and the ICAN's Handbook of code of ethics for professional

Accountants. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements. '

Key Audit Matters: Our assessment of risks of material misstatement
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professionaljudgment, were of most significance in our
audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our
audit of the financial statements as a whole, and informing our opinion thereon, ancl we do not provide a

t.purut. opinion on these matters. We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit
matters to be communicated in our report.

Chartered Accou ntants, Kathmand u

Information Technology (lT) System
The information technology of the microfinance involves a

large number of IT system that are used to process and
record a large volume of transactions in the Microfinance's
activities

Our audit approach regarding
Information Technology of the
microfinance included
We conducted the detail understanding

ing regarding the existin
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As a result, Microfinance's financial accounting and
recording procedure places a significant level of reliance and
rely on such IT systems.
Appropriate [T general controls and application controls are
required to ensure that such IT systems are able to process
the data as required completely, accurately and consistently
for reliable financial reporting.
Due to the importance of the impact of lT systems and
related control environment on the Microfinance's financial
reporting process, we have identified testing of such IT
systems and related control environment as a key audit
matter.

system via enquiry, re-performance and
inspection to tlre extent of our
knowledee.

Verification of Loans and Advances
impairment based on ageing on a

test heck basis from the available
software.

Reviewed the various reports
generated by the system on a

sample basis and the accuracy and
reliability of the generated reports
from the systems

c..Verified Interest income and
expenses booking for loan and
deposits using the Microfinance's
system on test basis whether the
sarnple provided the accurate
resu lts.

a.

b.

Impairment of Loan and Advances
As per the Directive of Microfinance shall measure the
impairment loss on loan and advances at the higher of

a.Amount derived as per norms prescribed by Nepal
Rastra Bank for loan provisioning; and

b.Amount as per Incurred Loss Model (lndividual and
Collective impairment loss) as per NFRS 9

As per the norms prescribed by the NRB provision at
prescribed rate should be created on loan and advances
based on the classification of loans and receivables as well
as status of loans and receivables. As per NFRS, impairrnent
of loans and advances should be made for individual
impairment as well as for collective impairment.
Individually significant loans and advances should be

assessed for individual impairment and collectively
impairment for homogeneous group of loans. For collective
assessment, the collective impairment loss is measured as
the difference between the present value of estimated future
cash flows discounted at the loan's original effective interest
rate and its carrying amount less the individual collective
impairrnent. Loss is measured based on historical loss
experi'ence for assets with credit risk characteristics similar
to those in the group. Management qonsiders current credit
condition and other relevant factors to ensure that the loss
experience is appropriate. Where impairment loss is less
than that suggested by NRB norrns, the higher amount
should be taken.
The assessment of impairment of loans and advances under
incurred loss model requires assessment of future cash flows
as well as historical loss experiences of the portfolios.
However, NRB norms for Loan loss Provisionine will

Our aud it approach regard ing
verification of irnpairment of loans and
advances included:

Review of the overdue status of the
loans and advances by obtaining the
data from the system and matched
the same with NRB 2.2 reoort.

b. Sarnple credit files were reviewed,
among otlrer things, from the
perspective of the utilization of
loans and advances for intended
purpose by way ofaccount scrutiny.

a
c. Expected future cash flows from the

individually significant loans and
advances with indication of
impairment are assessed on the
basis of realizable value of
collateral security based on
management estimate.

d. Grouping of hornogeneous groups
of loans was assessed on the basis
of nature arrd purpose of loans and
data of historical loss experience in
portfolios are assessed orr the basis
of past due data from the system as

well as data of loan loss provisions
ofthe defined sroup in the past.*ffi



require assessment of overdue status of loans for intended
purpose. Higher assessment of availability and accuracy of
required data for impairment of loans and advances under
incurred loss model as well as NRB provisioning norms is

re as kev audit matters.

Emphasis of Matters
Without qualifring our opinion, we draw attention to 4,21 of Notes to the Financial Statements, that for
Gratuity, the liability to be recognized in the statement of the financial position is the present value of tlre
defined benefit obligation less the fair value of the plan assets. The microfinance accounts for the liability
for the gratuity as per the management calculation and reported the same in the financial statements.

Likewise, the company has contributed @ 8.33% of the basic salary as gratuity as per the provisions of
existing bylaws of the organization. The Microfinance has not applied the Actuarial for computing
provision and liabilities for Gratuity.

Likewise, the microfinance has computed provision and liabilities fcjr leave without considering Actuarial
Valuation.

Other Information
Management is responsible for other information. The other information comprises the information
included in the Annual Report and Report of Board of Directors, but does not include the financial
statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any

form of assurance conclusion thereon

ln connection with our audit of the financial statement, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If
based on the work we have performed, if we conclude that there is material misstatement of the other
information, we are required to report that fact, we have nothing to repoft on in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance For the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statement, management is responsible for assessing tlre Microfinance's ability
to continue as going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the

going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Microfinanae or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative to do so.

Those charged with
process.

governance are responsible for overseeing the Microfinanceos financial reporting
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Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statement as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's reporl that
includes our opinion, Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with the NSAs will always detect a material misstatement wlren it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of these financial statements.

As a part of an audit in accordance with NSAs, we exercise professiorral judgemerrt and maintairr
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

' Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of financial statement, whether due to fraud or
error, design and'perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, international omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

' Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but rrot for the purpose of expressing arr opirrion on the
effectiveness of the microfinance's internal control.

' Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accountins
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

' Conclude on the appropriateness of the management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material unce(ainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the microfinance's ability to continue as a goirrg
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw aftention in our
auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the
date of our auditor's repoft. However, future events or conditions may cause the microfinance to
cease to continue as a going concern; and

' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, content of the financial statements, including 
-the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair representation. 

.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identifu during our audit.

We also provide those charge with governance with a statement that we have compiled with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with thern all relationslrips ancl other
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independerrce, and where applicable, related
safeguards.

wb ffirilw'



Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
Based on the examination of the financial statements aforesaid, we repoft that,

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, were necessary for the purpose of our audit,

b) The accounts and records of the Microfinance have been maintained as required by law and
practice in a manner to reflect the real affairs of the Microfinance.

c) The Statement of Financial Position, Income Statement and Cash Flow Statement dealt with by
this report are in agreement with the books of account of tlre Microfinance.

d) The minimum Capital Fund to be maintained as required by directions of NRB has not been
maintained by the Microfinance. The Capital Fund has been reported as 6.l2oh of Risk Weighted
Assets whereas minimum Capital Fund required is 8% of Risk Weighted Assets.

e) ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to explanation given to us, the
Board of Directors, the representative orany employee of the microfinance has not acted contrary
to.theprovisionoflawrelatingtoaccountsnorcauseddirectlossor damagetothemicrofinance
deliberately or acted in a manner that would jeopardized the interest and security of the
microfinance and the business of the microfinance appears to have been conducted satisfactorily
other than if any that has been disclosed by the management.

q*
Jagadishowr Devkota, FCA
Proprietor

J.D. Associates

Chartered Accountants

Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

Date:2082-09-16

UDIN: 260 I 0 1 CA006053kNAU
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Senior l\ranager

Floance Department
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Fiajesh0r Adhikarj Kishor Bhai Bajracharya

Direcior Director

SAMUDAYIK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED
Banepa, Kavrepalanchok

Statement of Financial Position
As on 32nd Ashad 2082

Drlrp Kumar Pokharel

Chief Executive Offlcer

Nabin Sharma

Drrector

Date: December 31,2025
Place: Kavrepalanchwok

tafticular Notes 32nd Ashad 2082

31st Ashad 2081

Restated

31st Ashad 2080

Restated
Cash & Cash Equivalent

Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Raslra Bank

Placement with Banks & Financial lnstitutions

Derivative Financial Instruments

Other Trading Assets

Loan and Advances to MFls & Cooperatives
Loan & advances lo customers

lnvestment Securities

Current Tax Assets

Investment Property

Property and Equipment

Goodwill and Intangible assets

Deferred tax assets

Other assets

4.1

4.2

43
4.4

45
46
4.7

48
49
410
411
4.12

4.13
A 4A

134 391,802 32

23 000 000 00

1,819,075,261 37

1 000 000 00

3,682,330.94

14,325,345.17

760 867 00

711591943
23.957.025.25

'160,594100.68

20 000 000 00

1 451,132 755 30

1 000 000 00

1,651 168 71

11,847,093.55

12 730 258 00
"22 430 966 15

120,890 687 67

100 000.000 00

1,117,49Q,577 82

1 000 000 00

2,715,333.28

7,195,645.92

16 362 018 00

5.221.454 9A
l'otal Assets 2,027,308,551 .48 681,386.342.42 1,370,875,717 .62
-iabilities
Due to Bank & Financial Institutions

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank

Derivative Financial InstrumenL

Deposits from Customers

Borrowing

Cunent Tax Liabilities

Provisions

Deferred Tax Liabilities

Olher liabilities

Debt Securities lssued

Subordinated Liabilities

4.15

4. to

4.17

418
419
49
420
413
4.21

4.22

4.23

71 1 205 392 33

1 075 1 17 563 30

2A .7 09 ,214 32

44 905 230 0/

580,951 361 43

770 520 9/5 00

2Q.709.214 32

81 413 360 90

559,31 3 660.33

497 599 023 00

8 126 883 00

3 027 949 12

75,035.947 52

Iotal Liabilities 351,937.400.02 1,453,594,91 1.65 1,143,103,462.97
Equity

Share Capital

Share Premium

Retained Earnings

Reserves

4.24

4.25

170 805 000 00

(104 144,403 68)

108 710 555.14

170 805 000 00

(54 834,534 40)

11182096517

145 200,000 00

(5,819 697 00)

88 391 951 74
l-otal Equity 175,371,151.46 227,791,430.71 227,772,254.74
fotal Liabilities & Equity 2,027,308,551 .48 t81,386,342.42 1,370,875,717 .71
.0ntrnqenl Liabilities and Commitment 4.26 a
Net assets value oer share 102.67 1 33.36 1 56.87

As per our report of even date
Accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statementstA - ,-- -<ftr @7-'* Nl+'
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SAMUDAYIK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED

Banepa, Kavrepalanchok

Statement of Profit or Loss

or the from 1st Shrawan 2081 to 32nd Ashad 2082

Particular Notes 32nd Ashad 2082

31st Ashad 2081

Restated
Interesl Income

lnterest Exoense

4 27

4.28

251 953,549 14

(129 676 813 591

203,394,773.26
(108,748 476 00)

Net Interest lncome 122,276,735.55 94.646.297,26

:ees & Commission lncome
:ees & Commission Expense

4.29

430
20 390,944 60

12.289.04

16 343 892 04
(28 884 45

\'let Fee & Commission Income 20,378,655.56 1 6.31 5,007.59
\'let Interest, Fee & Commission Income 1 42,655,391.1 1 1 1 0,961,304.85

"let 
Trading lncome

Jther Operatinq Income

4.31

4.32

/6n6 ?1R R?\

446.412.34
Total Operatinq Income 142,596,484,62 110.961.304.85
mpairment (Charqe)/ reversal for loans & other losses 4.JJ (53.286.424.1 (18,73s 908 60
\'let Operatinq Income 89,31 0,060.44 92,225,396.25
rersonnel Expenses

)ther Operating expenses

)eoreciation & Amortization

4.34

436

(93 093 722 93)

(38 527 405 28)

(3 007 863 29)

(82,025 669 76

(25 559 904 73

(2 239 Oss 08

)peratinq Profit (45,318,931.0s) (1 7,599,233.32
Non 0perating Income

Non Operatinq Expense

4 37

438
35 000 00

Profit before lncome Tax (45,283.931.05) (1 7,599,233,321

Income Tax Expense

Currenl tax

Deferred tax

439 (5,614,338 57)

(5 614 338 57)

(3 864 454 00,

(3 864 454 00'

Profit for the vear (50,898,269.62 (21,463,687.321

Profit attribute to:
Eouitv holder of the Financial lnstitution (50,898,269.62 (21,463,687.321

Profit for the year (50.898.269.62 (21,403,687.32t

Earnings per share
Basis EPS

Diluted EPS

(29 80

t29 B0

(2 57)
(2 57\

Accomoanvino notes are inleoral nart /^Y<!e n As per our repon of even date$,'ry wb
ruanoL xun# i-laharlan Cn JagdifnJw. oevl,ora

Charrman For J D. Assoclates

'l^7t 
- -<Kr- Q-'v'

Sum$frlaharlan Dilip Kumar Pokharel

lto
-+,

\-a.\

Z;T;\
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E'

Y/r/nr sfl$lY

Date: December 31 ,2025
Place: Kavrepalanchwok



Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

ins/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value

ins/(losses) on Revaluation

gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans

Income tax relatinq to above items

that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

b) ltems that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss

Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge

xchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation)

tax relating to above items

income that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss

hensive income for the vear, net of income tax

SAMUDAYIK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED

Banepa, KavrePalanchok

Statement of Comprehensive lncome

For the period from 1st Shrawan 2081 to 32nd Ashad 2082

Accompanying notes are integral part of these statements

$u
Nanda Kumar Mahaqan

Chatrman

As oer our report of even date

VWD
,_::a__. " _

CA. Jagdrshovrr Devkota

For J.D. Associates

Chartered Accoufitants

"A
KV-

Suman Mahaqan

Senior Manager

Finance Department

Dilip Kumar Pokharel

Chie{ Executive Officer

Kishor Bhai Bajtacharya

f,{{;-;;..
,<Y/--\*-t.

{1i1.,11,,,,",,,i1)
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'""i /;i

't.:td*'
Raieshor Adhikari

Director

Date: December31,2025
Place; Kavrepalanchwok

Director
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SAMUDAYIK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED

Banepa, Kavrepalanchok

Statement of Cash Flows

For the period from 1 st Shrawan 2081 to 32nd Ashad 2082

Particular Notes 32nd Ashad 2082

31st Ashad 2081

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
interest received

Fees and other income received

Divided received

Receipts from other operating activities

Interest expenses

Commission and fees paid

Cash payment to employees

other expense paid

0perating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities
(lncrease)/Decrease in operating assets
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank

Placement with bank and financial institutions

Other trading assets

Loan and advances to bank and financial institutions

Loans and advances to customers

0ther assets

Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities
Due to bank and financial institutions

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank

Deposit from customers

Borrowings

0ther liabilities

Net cash flow from operating activities before tax paid

Income taxes oaid

251,953,549 14

20,378,655 56

(74 060.49)
(129 676 813 59)

(93,093 722 93)

(38,492,405 28)

10,995,202.41

(368,885,388.83)

(3 000,000.00)

12,031,162231

(367,942,506 07)

4,088,279.47

203,394,773,26

16,343,892 04

(98,749 269 00)

\v4,v.v,wwv., w/

i26,827,677 06J

12,1 36,049.48

(280,1 98,875.37)

80,000,000 00

(320,794,07167j

{39,404,803 70)

.362,782,613.87

1 30,254,030 90

304,596,588 30

(72,068 005 33)

4,892,427.45

285,692,050.65

21,637 ,701 10

272,921,952 00

(B 867 602 45)

17,629,224.76
(7,062,718 00)

Net cash flow from operatinq activities 4.892.427.45 1 0.566.506.76

Cash flow from Investing activities
Purchase of investment securities

Receipts from sale of investment securities

Purchase of property and equipment

Receipt from the sale of property and equipment

Purchase of intangible assets

Receipt from the sale of intangible assets

Purchase of investment orooerties

Receipt from the sale of investment properties

lnterest received

Dividend received

(5,333 941 91 )

(913,040 00)

11 ,254,788 29)

Net cash flow from lnvestinq activities (6,246,981.91 {1,254,788.29
Cash flow from financing activities
Receipt from issue of debt securities

Repayment of debt securities

Receipt from issue of subordinated liabilities

Repayment of subordinated liabilities

Receipt from issue of shares

Dividends paid

Interest paid

0ther receioUoavment t\,847.743.90

25,605,000 00

4.786,694.54

Net cash flow from financinq activities (1,847,743,901 30.391.694.54

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (3,202,298.361 39.703.413.01

Cash and cash eouivalents at Shrawan 1 160,594,100 68 120,890,687 67

Etfect of exchanqe rate fluctuations on cash and cash e0uivalents held

Cash and cash equivalents at Ashad end X-ea"h: 1 57.391 .802.32 1 60.594.1 00.68

@.-o'4
Dilip Kunrar Pokllerel

Chref Execrttive c)fficer ffiSenror Manager
Frnance Depanm6nt

"r\/4. (u"-
-A\/yF ^,.-J/^snowtkan Klsnor bnar H.rlrac

\JrW ^'*"il;fiorevendate

a xu'..a, Mdr\d,rdl. LA .ag3,sS6'*' Oe"tora
Cha,',nan /1-TpY{D Asso.,Are.,

Ac\ior"rld' ls

,*+'.lt;;;l;'ir.,i
Date: December 3'1, 2025

Place: Kavrepalanchwok
ry
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SAMUDAYIK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED

BanePa, KavrePalanchok

Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss

For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082

\_'crrTl !i f

-
Dilip Kumar Pokharel

Chief Executive Otlicer

Nanda Kunar h,laharlan CA. Jagdishowr Devkota

Assoc|ates? ChairmanSenior Manager

Finance Department

parector

Date: December 31 ,2025
Place: Kavrepalanchwok

Per NRB Requlatiot

Particular 32nd Ashad 2082

31st Ashad 2081

Restated

Net Profit or (loss) as per Statement of Profit or Loss (50,898,269.62) (21,463,687.321

Appropriations:
a. General Reserve

b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund

c. Capital redemption reserve

d. Corporate Social Responsibility fund

e. Employees Traning Fund

f. Client Protection fund

j Other

Profit or (loss) before requlatorv adiustment (50,898,269.62) (21.463.687,321

Requlatorv adjustment

a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)

b, Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)

c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+1

d, Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+)

e. Defened tax assets recognized (-)/ reversal (+)

f. Goodwill recognized (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)

g. Bargain purchase gain recognized (-)/reversal (+)

h. Actuarial loss recognized (-)keversal (+)

i. Other (+l)

Adjustment due to merger

Loan Restructure Writeback Fund

(13 016,888 23)

(7 1 15,919 43)

21,721,208.00

(20 781,704 67)

(12,024,026 41)

5 254 581 00

Net Profit for tfte vear end 2082 Ashadh available for distribution (49.309.E69.2U1 (49,01 4,837.40)

Ooenino Retained Earninq as on Shrawan 1, 2081 (54,834,534.401 {5.81 9.697.001

Adiustment (+l)
Distribution :

Bonus shares issued
| :tcn | )rvtdonn P2ln

r*.t ni.+'iL,,f"hla nrnfif nr llnccl ,s nn vprr end dale 2aA; (1 04,1 44,403.6t (54,834,534,40)

Accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements

br fu-'f € 3 \
As per our report of even date

.!l'9 q*

Director



Samudayik Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 32n'r Ashadh 2082 (l6tr'July,2025)

Reporting Entity

Samudayik Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha I-imited rvas registered at Otflce of Company Registrar

as Public Limited Company on 2070103128 with registration nurnber of 1140291069 070.

Samudayik Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited "the Microfinance" or "the Company" obtained

license flom Nepal Rastra Bank as'D'class level frnancial institution. Sarnudayik provides

credit and technical suppoft services to member. lt pr<lvides various developnrent progratxs to

. ensure access to microtinance services lbr the poor and sntall farnrers across the coLrntli.

Samudayik Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited operates its business fronr iis corporate offlce at

Banepa, Kavreplanchok. It has 46 branch offices in l6 districts (All districts of Bagrnati

Province and 5 districts of Koshi Province ( Bhojpur, Shankhuwasablra. Khotang, Solukhumbu

and Okhaldhunga) in Nepal.

Authorized capital is NPR 22,00,00,000 and lssued Capital of entity is NPIt 17.08.0,5.000

(Shares of NPR 100 each) and Paid-up capital is also NPR 17.08.05.000 (shares of NPR 100

each). The shareholder composition of the microfinance (as of 2082-03-i2) is presentecl in Note

4.24.

l. Basis of Preparation

The principal accounting policies applied irr the preparation o1'these flnanciai staterrents are set

out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years prescntecl including tire

presentation of the Opening NFRS Statemenl of Financial Position as at i lst Ashad 2080 uniess

specified. .
The financial statements comprise the Statement of Financial Position. Statement of'Profit or

Loss and Statement of Other Comprehensive Incoure showrr in two separate statelnents. the

. Starernent of Changes in Equity. the Staterrent ot'Cash l:lows and the Notes to the Accounts.

The significant accounting polic,ies applied in the preparation of financial staterilettts are set oLtt

below in point number 3. These policies are consistently appliecl to all the years presenled"

except fbr the changes in accbunting policies disclosed specifically.

2. Stafement of Compliance

The financial staternents have been prepared in accordance with Nepal

Standards (NFRS) as adopted by the Accounting Stancltrlds Board (ASts) -

staternents have been prepared on the going concern lrasis.

[:inancial Reportirrg

Nepal.'fhe f rnancial

l,v
fu,tf



2.1

These financial statements for the year ended 32"'r Asadh. 2082 are the frrst tirne the colrpany

has prepared its financial statements under NFRS. For all periods and including the year ended

3lAsadh,208l,thecompanyprepareditsfinancial statementsinaccordancewithearlierissued

Nepal Accounting Standards and Nepal Rastra Bank's Directives to D Class Microfinances

(hereinafter referred to as'Previous GAAP') used for its statutofy reporting requirement in

Nepal irnmediately before adopting NFRS. The financial staternents fbr the year ended 3lst

Asadh 2081 and the Opening Statement of Financial Position as at ilst Ashad 2080 have been

restated in accordance with NFRS for comparative information. Reconciliations and

explanations of the effect of the transition from Previous GAAP to NFRS on the company's

Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Proflt or Loss, Staten.rent of Total Cornprehensive

Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statentent of Cash Flows are provided in Note -5.

The financial statement cornprises the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profi1 or

Loss, Statement of Total Comprehensive Incorne, Statement of Changes in Equity and

Statement of Cash Flows and Notes comprising summary of significant accounting policy and

other explanatory notes. The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of

financial statements are set out below in point number 5. These policies are consistently applied

to all the years presented, except for the changes in accounting policies disclosed specifically.

Samudayik Laghibitta Biniya Sanstha Linrited presents its staternent of financial position

broadly in order of liquidity, an analysis regarding recovery or settlement within twelve rrronths

after the reporting date (current) and more than twelve rnonths afier the reporting date (non-

current) is presented in the respective notes.

Reporting Period and Approval of financial statements

Reporting Period is a period from the first day of Shrawan (rnid-July) of any -vear to the last day

of Ashadh (mid-July) of the next year as per Nepalese calendar.

The current year period refers to l" Shrawan l08 l to il"r Ashacjh 2082 as per Nepalese

Calendar corresponding to I6'r' July 2024 to l6'r'July 2025 as per English Calendar and

corresponding previous year period is l" Shrawan 2080 to 3l" Ashadh 2081 as per Nepalese

Calendar corresponding to l6'h July 2023 to I 5'r' July 2024 as per English Calendar.

Relevant Financial Statement Nepalese Calendar Datel

Period

English Calendar Date/

Period

Opening NFRS SFP* date 2080103/3 r l5-Jul-2023

Previous year SFP date

Previous year reporting period

2081/0i/3 I

2080t04t01 208 t/0i/i I

l5-.lLrl-2024

l6-Jul-2023 l.i-Jul-2024

First NFRS SFP date

First NFRS reporting period

2082t03132

208r/04/0r 2082i03ii2

l6-Jul-2025

| 6-Jul-2021 I 6-Jul-2025

dnt
-'-:-'
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Accompanied financial statements have been adopted by the Board ot'Directors on its meeting

3l Dec, 2025 and have been recomnrended fbrapproval by shareholders in the Annual Ceneral

Meeting. Samudayik Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha prepared its financial statements in accordance

with the requiretnents of Nepal Financial Reporting Standards.

Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Nepalese Currency (NPR) (rounded to the nearest

paisa unless otherwise stated). which is the company's functional currency, Samudayik

Laghubitta Biniya Sanstha detennines the functional currency and items included in the

financial statements are measured using that functional currency.

Use of Estimates. assumptions and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires rnanagenrent to tnake.iirdgelnents. estimates

and assumptions that aft-ect the reported amount of revenues. expenses. assets and liabilities.

and the accompanying disclosures, as well as the disclosure of contingent Iiabilities.

Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are

prudent and reasonable estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

Information about assumptions, estimates and judgement used in preparation of financial

statements that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next

financial year are:

o Key assumptions used in discounted cash flow projections.

o Measurement of defined benefit obligations.

. Provisions, commitments and contingencies.

o Determination of net realizable value.

r Determination of useful life of the property. plants and equiprnent.

o Assessment of ability to continue as going concern. '
o Determination of fair value of financial instruments; and property'and equipment.

o lmpairment of financial and non-financial assets'

o Assessment of current as well as deferred tax.

Changes in Accounting policies

Entity has consistently applied the accounting policies to all periods presented in these flnancial

statements except for new or revised statements and interpretations implemented during the

year. The nature and effect of new standards and interpretations are discussed in note that

e-''
follows.

Page 3 of 72 ffiffi
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4.1 New Standard and Interpretation not adopted:

The financial statement is prepared in compliance with all the standards that are issr,red and

adopted by Accounting Standard Board of Nepal and NFRS I in respect of Expected Credir

Loss Model.

4.2 Discounting

Discounting has been applied where assets and liabilities are non-current where the impact of'

the discountine is material.

Significant Accounting Policies

The principal accounting policies applied by entity in the preparation of these financial

statements are presented below. These policies have been'consistently applied to all the years

presented unless stated otherwise.

5.1 Basis of Measurement

The financial staternents are prepared on the historical-cost basis except for the required

material items in the statement of financial position where it has been disclosed as measured at

fair value or otherwise.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are based on

historical experience and other factors, including expectations ofluture events that are believed

to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ fionr those estimates. The

estimates and judgements used in the preparation of the financial statements are continuously

evaluated by entity. Any revision to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively in the

period in which the estimates are revised and in the future periods. The areas involving a higher

degree ofjudgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to

the financial statements. are disclosed in notes that follow. l

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The lair value of Cash and Cash Equivalents is the carrying amount. Cash and Cash Equivalents

represent the amount of cash in hand, balances with other bank and financial institutions, money

at short notice and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities of three months or less

from the acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their value and

used by ENTITY in the management of short-term commitment.h/\ru 
)@

Page 4 of 72
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Financial assets and financial liabilities

Recognition

The Microfinance initially recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability in its statement of
financial position when. and only when, it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the

instrurnent. Entity initially recognize loans and advances and debt securities/ subordinated

liabilities issued on the date that they are originated which is the date that the microflnance

becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Investments in equity
instruments, bonds, debenture, Government securities. NRB bond or deposit auction, reverse

repos, outright purchase are recognized on trade date at which Entity comnrits to purchase/

acquire the financial assets. Regular way purchase and sale of t'inancial assets are recognized orr

trade date. All financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized at their cost value and are

subsequently presented as per NFRS based on the respective blassification.

Classification

i. Financial Assets

The Microfinance classifles the financial assets as subsequently measured at amortized cost or
fair value on the basis of the Microfinance's business rnodel for rnanaging the financial assets

and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The two classes of financial
assets are as follows:

L Financial qssets measured at amortized cost

The Microfinance classifies a financial asset measured at amortized cost if both of the

following conditions are met:

a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order ro

collect contractual cash flows and

b) The contractual terms of the flnancial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows
that are solely payments of principal and inierest on the principal alrount outstanding.

2. Financial asset meesured at.fair value r
Financial assets other than those measured at arrorlized cost are measured at f'air value.

Financial assets measured at fair value are further classifled into two categories as below;

a) Financial assets at./air value through profit or loss

Financial assets are classified as f-air value through profit or loss (FVTpL) if they are

held for trading or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial
recognition, transaition costs are directly attributable to the acquisition are

recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair



b) Finqncial assets atfair value through other comprehensive income

Investment in an equity instrument that is not held fbr trading and at the initial

recognition, the Microfinance makes an irrevocable election that the subsequent

changes in fair value of the instrument is to be recognized in other comprehensive

incorne are classified as financial assets at t'air value though other comprehensive

income. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value

are recognized in other comprehensive incorne.

ii. Financial Liabilities

The Microfinance classifies the financial liabilities as follows:

a) Financial liabilities at./'air value through pro.fit or loss

Financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or Ioss (FVTPL) if they

are held for trading or are designated at fair value through profit'or loss. Upon initial

recognition, transaction costs are directly attributable to the acquisition are

recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss as incurred. Subsequent changes in fair

value is recognized at profit or loss

b) Financial liabilities measured at amortized cosl

All financial liabilities other than measured at f'air value though protit or loss are

classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost using eff-ective interest method.

Measurement

Finsncial sssets al FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Microfinance can nrake an irrevocable election (on an instrument-h1

instrument basis) to present the subsequent changes in f-air value in other comprehensive income

pertaining to investments in equity instruments, This election is not perrnitted if the equity

investtnent is held for trading. These elected investments are initially measured at fair value.

Subsequently, they are Ineasured at fair value with gains and losses arising tiom changes in fair

value recognized in other comprehensive incorre and accurnulated in the'Fair Value Reserve'.

The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to Statement of Prot'it and Loss on disposal of the

investments.

A financial asset is held for trhding if:

. it has been acquired principally for the purpose ofselling it in the near terrn; or

. on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the

ompany manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or



. it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument or a financial

guarantee.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognized in Stater-nent of Prof'it and

Loss when the Microfinance's right to receive the dividends is established, it is probable that

the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity, the dividend does not

represent a recovery of paft of cost of the investment and the amount ot'dividend can be

measured reliably. Dividends recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss are included in the

'Net Trading Income' line item.

Financial assets at fair value through proJit or loss (FVTPL)

lnvestments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL" unless the Microflnance

irrevocably elects on initial recognition to present subsequent changes in lair value in other

comprehensive income for investments in equity instruments which are not held for trading.

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortized cost criteria or FVTOCI iriteria (see above)are

rneasured at FVTPL. ln addition. debt instrurnents that meet the arnortized cost criteria or the

FVTOCI criteria but are designated as at FVTPL are measured at FVTPL.

A financial asset that meets the amortized cost criteria or debt instrurnents that meet the

FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation

eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arise

from measuring assets or liabilities or recognizing the gains and losses on them on diffbrent

bases.

Financial lisbilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the flnancial liability is held for trading or

is designated as at FVTPL.

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if:

o it has been incurred principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term; or

. on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of idenlified flnancial instruments that the

Company manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term protit-taking; or

A financial liability other than a financial liability held for trading may be designated as at

FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

o such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a lneasurernent or recognition

inconsistency that would otherwise arise;

o the financial liability forrns pa.t of a cornpany of financial assets or flnancial liabiliries or

both, which is managed and its perfbrmance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in

accordance with the Company's documented risk management or investment strategy, and

information about the Company is provided internally on that basis; or

vMVW
PageT of72
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r it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and NFRS I
permits the entire combined contract to be designated as at FVTPL in accordance with

NFRS 9

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on re-

measurement recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss. The net gain or loss recognized in

Statement of Profit and Loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability.

However, for non-held-fbr-trading tlnancial liabilities that are designated as at FVTPL, the

amount of change in the lair value of the financial liabilit."" that is attribirtable to changes in the

credit risk of that liability is recognized in other comprehensive incorne, unless the recognition

of the effects of changes in the liability's credit risk in othel comprehensive incorne would

create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss, in which case these effects of

changes in credit risk are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss. The remaining arnount of

change in the fair value of liability is always recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss.

Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk that are recognized in other

comprehensive income are reflected immediately in retained earnings and are not subsequently

reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss.

Financial liabilities subsequently meosured at qmorlized cost

Financial liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are. not designated as at FVTPL are

measured at amortized cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods.'Ihe carrying amounts

of financial liabilities that are subsequently rneasured at arnortized cost are determined based on

the effective interest method. Interest expense that is not capitalized as part ofcosts ofan asset

is included in the 'lnterest Expenses' line item.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the arnoftized cost of a financial

liability and ofallocating interest expense over the relevant period.

De-recognition l
Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have

expired or where the Microfinance has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of

ownership. If substantially all the risks and rewards have been neither retained nor transl'erred

and the Microf inance has retained control. the assets continue to be recognized to the extent

of the Microfinance's continuing involvement.

Financial liabilities are derecognized when they are extinguished. A flnancial liability is

extinguished when the obligation is discharged. cancelled or expires.

Determination of Jair vulue

'Fair value' is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit

price) in an orderly transaction between market parlicipants at the measurement date in the

principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which ENTl"fY has access at thatq?V



date' The fair varue of a riabirity reflects its non-performance risk.
The fair value measurement hierarchy is as follows:
Level I fair value rleasurelrlents are those derived frorn unadjusted qLroted prices in active
rnarkets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2 varuations are those with quoted prices for sirnirar instruments
quoted prices for identicar or simirar instruments in inactive rnarkets and
valued using models where all significant inputs are observable,
Level 3 portfolios are those where there are unobservable inputs of the instrunrents. The inputs
are not based on observable market data.

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrurnent at initiar recognition is normary thetransaction price i'e' the fair value of the consideration given or received. lf the Microflnance
determines that the fair value at initial recognition diflers.fro' the transaction price and the tairvalue is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market fbr an identical asset or liability(Level 0l valuation) nor based on a valuation technique that uses onry data rrom observabre
markets (Level 02 valuation), then the financial instrument is initially rneasured at lair value"
adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value at initial recognition and the transactionprice' Subsequently' that difference is recognized in profit or ross on an appropriate basis overthe life of the instrument but not later than when the valuation is wholly supported byobservable market data or the transaction is closed out. rn case the fair value is evidenced by aquoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liabirity (Level 0l valuation), thedifference between the transaction price and lair value is recognized in profit or ross

immediately.

Impairment

At each reporting date' the Microfinance assesses whether there is ob.jective evidence Ihar afinancial asset or group of financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss ar.eimpaired' A financial asset or a group of financial assets is-impaired when objective evidence
demonstrates that a loss event has occurred after the initial lcognition of.the asset(s), and thattn: 

l:tt 
event has an impact on the future cash flows of the asset(s) that can be esrimated

ret I aol v.

objective evidence that flnancial assets are irnpaired can include significant financial difficurryof the borrower or issuer' default or delinquerrcy by a borrower, restructuring of a roan or
advance by ENTITY on terrps that ENTITY would not otherwise consider, indications thar aborrower or issuer will enter bankruptcy. the disappearance of an active rnarket tbr a securiry. or
other observable data relating to a group ofassets such as adverse changes in the payrnent statusof borrowers or issuers in the group. or economic conditions that correrate with ciefaults in thegroup' In addition' for an investment in an eqirity securir,v, a signiticant or prolonged deciine inits fair value below its cost is objective evidence ol-impairrnent.

in active markets or

financial instruments

V 61d V''""6-^W,\Y ---=-. *7sii$Q;,
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ln case of financial difficulty of the borrower. EN'I'lTY considers to restructure loans.'lhis rnay

involve extending the payment arrangements and agreernent of new loan conditions. Once the

terms have been renegotiated, any impairment is measured using the EIR rrethod and the loan is

no longer considered past due. Management continually reviews renegotiated loans to ensure

that all criteria are met and that future payments are likely to occur. The loans continue to be

subject to an individual or collective impairrnent assessment. calculated using the loan's

original EIR.

Impairment of.financial sssets meosurecl al amortized cost

The Microfinance considers evidence of irnpairrnent fbr loans and advances rneasured at

amortized cost at both specific asset and collective level. ENTITY first assesses individually

whether objective evidence of impairment exists for financial assets that are individually

significant and that are not individually significant are assessed on collectively.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred. the amount of the loss

is measured as the diff-erence between the asset's carrying amoltnt and the present value of

estimated future cash flows. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an

allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss. Interest incorre

continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount and is accrued using the rate of interest

used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of rneasuring the irnpainnent loss.

All individually significant loans and advances; measured at amortized cost fbund not to be

specifically impaired and those that are not individually signiticant are collectively assessed fbr

impairment by grouping together loans and advances with silnilar risk characteristics.

All individually significant loans and advances are assessed for specific impairment. Those

found not to be specifically impaired are then collectivelv assessed lbr any impainnent that has

incurred but not yet identified. Loans and advances that are not individLrallv signiticant are

collectively assessed fbr irnpairrnent by grouping together loans and advances with sirnilar risk

characteristics. l
Impairment of loans and advances portfolios are based on the judgments in past experience of
portfolio behavior. In assessing collective impainnent. the Microfinance uses historical trends

of the probability of def-ault, the timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted

for management's judgment as to whether cllrrent economic and credit conditions are such that

the actual Iosses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical trends. Default rates.

loss rates and the expected ti?ning of future recoveries are regularly benchmarked against actual

outoomes to ensure that they remain appropriate.

Impairment losses on assets measured at arnortized cost are calculated as the difference between

the carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discotrnted at the

asset's original effective interest rate.

ns together with the associated allowance are written ofJ'rvhen there is no realisric prospeclLoa

s1
\uj

6Vt- fn' ?",
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of future recovery and all collateral has been realized or has been transferred to the

l\'4icrofinance. If in a subsequent year, the arnount of the estimated irnpairnrent loss increases or

decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognized. the previously

recognized impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. lf a

write off is later recovered, the recovery is recognized in the'Net operating Income'.

Impairment of investment in equity instrument ctassified as fair value though other

comprehensive income

Objective evidence of impairment of investment in an equity instrurrent is a signiticant or

prolonged decline in its t-air value below its cost. Impairment losses are recognizecl by

reclassifying the losses accumulated in the fair value reserve in equity to profit or loss. The

cumulative loss that is reclassified from equity to profit or loss is the difference between the

acquisition cost, net of any principal repayment and the current fair value, less any impairment

loss recognized previously in profit or loss.

Trading Asset:

Financial assets are classified as trading assets (held for trading) if they have been acquired

principally for the purpose of selling in the near term, or form part of a portfolio of identified

financial instruments that are managed together and tbr which there is evidence of a recent

pattern of short- term profit taking. They are recognized on trade date, when the bank enters

into contractual arrangements with counterparties. and are norrnally derecognized when sold.

They are initially measured at fair value, with transaction costs taken to profit or loss.

Subsequent changes in their fair values are recognized in profit or loss.

Property and Equipment

u) Recognition und Meusuremenl

Property and Equipment are recognized if it is probable that fLrture economic beneflts associated

with the assets will flow to the Microfinance and the cost of the asset can be reliably rneasured.

The cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Cosr

of self-constructed assets i ncl udes fol lowines;

o Cost of materials and direct labour;

. Any other cost directly attributable to bringing the assets ro the working condition tbr

their intended use; and

Capitalized borrowing cost.

V
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b) Depreciation-Rate applied is charged as per NAS- I 6

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated frorn the date they are available lbr use. on

straight line methocl over estimated useful lives as cleterrnined b1 the Managentent.

Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss. Charging of depreciation is ceased fl"om the earlier

of the date from which the asset is classified as held for sale or is derecognized.

For assets purchased/sold during the year, depreciation is provided up to the date of use on pro-

rata basis.

UsefulLife

Computer & Accessories 4 Years

Furnishing 4 Years

Furniture and Fixtures 4 Years

Office Equipment 4 Years

Plant & Machinery 7 Years

Other Assets 7 Years

Vehicle

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each

statement of financial position date. The value of the assets fully depreciated but continued to

be in use is considered not material.

At each reporting date, assets are also assessed for indicators of impairment. In the event that an

asset's carrying amount is determined to be greater than its recoverable amount. the asset is

written down immediately to the recoverable amount.

Goodwill Intangible Assets

lntangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less

accumul ated amorti zati on and accumu lated i m pai rrnent I osses.

tntangible assets with indefinite useful lives ale test€d fbr irnpairrnent annually either

individually or at the cash generating unit level. Such intangibles are not amortized. The usefirl

life of an intangible asset with an indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether

indefinite life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in the useful life

assessment from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

The intangible asset with"finite useful lives are amortized over the useful economic life and

assessed for impairrnent whenever there is an indication that the intangible assel may be

impaired. The amortization period and the amortization rnethod fbr an intangible asset with a

finite useful life are reviewed at least at each frnancial year end. Changes in the expected useful

l0
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are accounted for by changing the amortization period or method. as appropriate, and are treated

as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite
lives is recognized in the staternent of profit or loss.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are rneasured as the difference

between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount ofthe asset and are recognized in

the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

Certain con'lputer software costs are capitalized and recognized as intangible assets based on

materiality, accounting prudence and significant benefits expected to flow therefrom for a

period longer than one year.

The estimated useful lives of significant items of intangible assets for current year and

comparative periods are as follows:

Investment Property:

Investment properties are land or building or both other than those classified as property and

equiprnent under NAS l6 - "Property. Plant and Equiprnent"; and assets classifled as non-

current assets held for sale under N FRS ,5 - "Non_Current Assets Held fbr Sale and

Discontinued Operations". Land and Building acquired as non-banking assets are recognized as

investment property.

lnvestment properties are initially measured at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequenrry

all investment properties are reported at fair value with any gains or losses in lair value reported

in the statement of profit and loss as they arise. No depreciation is charged in investmenr

property as they are not intended for the owner-occLtDied use.

Income Tax l
The Microfinance is subject to tax laws of Nepal. lncome taxes have been calculated as oer tne

provisions of the Income Tax Act,2058. Income tax cornprises current and deferred tax. Income

tax expense is recognized in the staterlent of profit or loss except to the extent it relates to items

directly recognized in equity or in other comprehensive incorne.

Current Tax

Current tax is the amount of tax payable based on the taxable profir for the year. Taxable profit

differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of
income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable

or deductible.

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are rleasured at the amount

expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. 'I'he ta.r rates and tax laws
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used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting
date in the countries where the corlpany operates and generates taxable incorne. current
income tax assets and liabilities also inclLrde ad.iustments for tax expected to be pavable or
recoverable in respect ofprevious periods.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is provided in full. using the liability rnethod. on temporary diffbrences arising
between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the flnancial
statements' Deferred tax is detennined using tax rate applicable to the Bank as at the reporting
date which is expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realized or the deferred tax
liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognized where it is probable that future taxable profit will be
available against which the temporary differences can be utirized.

Deferred tax relating to items which are charged or credited directly to equity, is credited or
charged directly to equity and is subsequently recognized in the statement of profit or loss
together with the deferred gain or loss.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally entbrceable right exists to
set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the clef'errecl taxes relate to the
same taxable entity and the same taxation authoritv.

Deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated riabirities
lnstitution's deposits consist of money placed into the Institution by its customers. These
deposits are made to deposit accounts such as fixecl deposit accounts, savrngs accounts. margin
deposit accounts' call deposit accounts and current accounts. Details ancl furlher disclosures
about deposits have been explained in Note that fbllows. Entity has no deposits for the years
presented.

l4 Provision

Provisions are recognized when the Microfinance has a present legal or constructive obligation
as a result of a past event, when it is probable that an outtlow of resources will be required to
settle the obligation and when the amount can be reriabry estimated." 
The amount recognized as a provision is the best estirnate of the consideration required to settle
the present obligation at the'end of the reporling period, taking into account the risks and
uncertainties surrounding the obligation. when a provision is measured using the cash flows
estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash
flows (when the effect of the tirne value of rnoney is rnaterial).

when sorne or all of the economic benefits required to settre a provision are e\pected to be
recovered from a third party' a receivable is recognized as asset if it is virtually certain that

IJ
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reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

A disclosure for contingent liabilities is made where there is:

- a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confinned

only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncefiain future events not

wholly within the controlof the entity;or

- present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognized because:

be required to settle the obligation; or

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be

confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence ofone or more uncertain future events not

wholly within the control of the entity,

Commitments- Where the Microfinance has confirmed its intention tb provide funds to a

customer or on behalf of a customer in the form of loans" overdrafts. future guarantees.

whether cancellable or not and the Microfinance has not rnade payments at the reporting date.

those instruments are included in these financial statements as conrmitments.

Provisions, contingent liabilities, contingent assets and commitments are reviewed at each

reporting period.

Provisions for onerous contracts are recognized when the expected beneflts to be derived bv the

Microfinance from a contract are lower than the unavoidable costs of meetins the tuture

obligations under the contract,

Revenue Recognition

Revenue comprises of interest incorne, t'ees and comrnission. Revenue is recognized to the

extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Microfinance and the revenue

can be reliably measured. Revenue is not recognized during the period in which its

recoverability of income is not probable. The bases of incomes recognition are as below:

Interest income

Interest income is recognized in profit or loss using eft'ective interest rnethod. Effective inlerest

rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts through

the expected life of financial asset or liability to the carrying amount of the asset or liability.

The transaction costs include incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or

issue of financial assets.

Interest income presented in statement of profit or loss includes lnterest incorne on financial

assets measured at amorlized cost calculated on an effective interest rate method considering the

cash flow throughout the period of respective loan investment. These financial assets include



lnterest income on loans and advances where contractual paynlents ofprincipal and/or interest

are more than 12months in arrears, irrespective of the net realizable value of collateral' are not

recognized.

Fee and commission income

Fees and commission incorne that are integral to the effective interest rate on a flnancial asset

are included in measurement of eff-ective interest rate. ENTITY doesn't charge any fees and

commission, i.e. management fee, prepayment charge. penal charges etc., on its Loans and

advances.

Where the estirnates of cash flows have been revisecl' the carrying arnount of the financial asset

or tiability is adjusted to retlect the actual and revised cash flows. discounted at the instrurnent's

original effective interest rate. The adjustrnent is recognized as interest incotne or erpense in the

period in which the revision is made'

If the financial asset has been reclassified, subsequent increases in the estimates of future cash

receipts as a result of increased recoverability are recognized as an adjustrnent to the effective

interest rate from the date of the change in estimate'

Once a financial asset or a group of similar tlnancial assets has been written down as a resrrlt of

an impairment loss, interest income is recognized using the rate of interest used to discount the

future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairrnent loss'

Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets are recognized

directly in profit or loss unless an irrevocable selection is done to charge it through Other

Comprehensive lncorne. Once stlch selection is done the changes in fair value is also charged

through Other Comprehensive Income unless the assets is derecognized' l'he gain or loss on

disposal of available for sale financial assets is recognized directly in profit or loss'

Dividend lncome

Dividend on investment in resident company is recognized when the right to receive payrnent is

established. Dividend income are presented in other operatin! income'

Net Trading Income

Net Trading lncome includes all gains

gain/loss and dividend from financial

deducted from the trading,income and

statement of Profit and loss

and losses from changes in fair value. related capital

assets through profit and loss. Trading expenses are

the amount net of trading expenses are disclosed in

Net Income from Other

Net income from other

includes al I gains/(losses)

F'inancial Instrument at Fair Value "fhrough Profit or Loss

financial instrument rneasured at tair value through Profit or ['oss

arises from the revaluation of financial instrument at t'air value.



16 Interest expense

Interest expense including all other fees and service charge on all financial liabilities are

recognized in profit or loss. The interest expenses so recognizecl closely approximates the

interest expenses that would have been derived under effective interest rate method. The

difference is not considered material. The Microfinance considers the cost of exact calculation of
effective interest rate method exceeds the benefit that would be derived l'rom such comoliance.

17 Employees Benefits

a) Short Term Employee BeneJits

Short term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are

expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is also recognized fbr the arnount

expected to be paid under bonus lequired by the prevailing'Bonus Act to pay the amount as a

result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimatecj reliablv
under short term employee benefits.

Short-term employee benefits include all the following items (if payable within l2 months after
the end of the reporling period):

. wages, salaries and social security contributions;

. profit-sharing and bonuses; and

. non-monetary benefits

b) Post-Employment BeneJit plun

Post-ernployment benefi t plan i ncl udes fol lowi ngs:

i. DeJined Contribution plan

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benetlt plan uncler which an entitl, pays a

fixed contribution to a separate entity and has no legal or constructive obligation to pay future

amounts. Obligations for contributions to define<J contribution plans are recognized as

personnel expense in profit or loss in the periods during whicb the related service are rendered

by employees. Pre-paid contributions are recognized as an asset to the extent that cash refund or

reduction in future payments is available. Contributions to a defined contribution plan being due

for more than l2 months after the end of the period in which the ernployee render the service

are discounted at tJreir present value. The following is the deflned contribution plan provided by

the Microfinance to its employees:

E mployees Provident Fu n d

In accordance with law, all employees of the Microfinance are entitled to receive benefits under

the provident fund. a deflned contribution plan in which both the ernployee and the

Microfinance contribute monthly at a pre-deterrnined rate (currently. l0% of the basic salary

plus grades). Microfinance does not assume any future liability fbr provident tund beneflts other

S;]r' 
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ii. De/ined Benefit Ptan

Gratuity

For defined benefit plans, the liability recognized in the statement of flnancial position is the
present value of the defined benefit obligation less the fair value of plan assets. Such

obligations are booked as per the book value present in the financials ofthe organization.

Leave Benefit

The employees of the Microfinance are entitled to carry tbrward a parl of their unavailed/
unutilized leave subject to a maximum lirnit. The ernployees can encash unavailed/ unutilized
Ieave partially in terms of Employee Service Byelaws of the Microfinance, Such oblisations
are booked as per the book value present in the financials ofthe organization.

I 8 Leases

The detennination of whether an arrangement is a lease. or contains a lease. is based on the

substance of the arrangement at the inception date and requires an assessment of whether the
fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the
arrangement conveys a right to use the asset, even ifthat right is not explicitly specified in an

arrangement.

The Institution as a Lessee:

Finance leases that transf-er to the Institution substantially all of the risks and beneflts incidental
to ownership of the leased item, are capitalized at the commencement of the lease at the fair
value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minirnum lease payments.

Lease payments are appoftioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so

as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.. Finance

charges are recognized in Finance cost in the income statement. Leased assets are depreciated

over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reaspnable certainty that the lnstitution
will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the shorter of
the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term. Leases that do not transfer to the

lnstitution substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased iterns are

operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the income
statement on a straight-line basis over the lease terrn. Where the rentals are structured solely to
increase in line with expe'cted general inf'lation to compensate for the lessor's expected

inflationary cost increases, such increases are recognized in the year in rvhich such benelts
accrue.

V
/-

\.J

----

Page 18 of 72

' &-'f



l9

The Institution as a lessor:

ENTITY, as per prevailing laws and regulations relating to bank and tinancial institutions"

doesn't have any property which it avails for lease.

Share Capital and Reserve

The Microfinance classifies the capital instruments as equity instruments or financial liabilities

in accordance with the substance with the contractual terms of the instruments. Equity rs

defined as residual interest in total assets of an entity after deducting al I its liabilities. Common

shares are classified as equity of the Microfinance and distributions thereon are presented in

statement of changes in equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to issue of an equity instruments are deducted fiom tne

initial measurement of the equity instruments.

The reserves include regulatory and other reserves excluding retained earnings.

Earnings per share including diluted

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/(loss) for rhe year by the weighred

average number ofequities shares outstanding during the year,

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/(loss) for the year as adjusted for

dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income (net ofany attributable taxes) relating

to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares

considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of equity

shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

Potential equity shares are deemed to be dilutive only if their conversion to equity shares would

decrease the net profit per share from continuing ordinary operations. Potential dilutive equity

shares are deerned to be converted as at the beginning of the period. unless they have been

issued at a later date. .
There are no instrurnents, such as convertibles, that would require dilution of EPS, therefore

diluted EPS is same as basic EPS.

Segment reporting

The Microfinance uses following basis for identification of the operating segments:

a) components from which the Microfinance earns revenues and incurs expenses.

b) components whose opera'ting results are reviewed by the management to make decision

about resource allocation to each segment and assess its performance. and

c) components for which discrete financial infonnation is available.

However during this fiscal year the microfinance has not reporled segment reporting.

20
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4.1

Explanatory Notes

The explanatory notes and significant disclosure relating to the financial statenrents are as
follows:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The fair value of cash and cash Equivalent is the carrying amounl. Cash and cash equivarent
represent the amount of cash in hand, balances with other bank and financial institutions, money
at short notice and highly liquid financial assets with originar maturities of three months or less
from the acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk ofchanges in their value and
used by the Microfinance in the management of shorl-terrn commitmenr.

4.2 Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank
statutory balances held with Nepal Rastra Bank for compulsory cash reserve has been
under this account head.

Balance with the central bank is principally maintained as a
ratio required by the central bank. There are regulatory and
Ievel of the balance with the central bank.

presented

part olthe regulatory casn reserve

Iiquidity restrictions placed on the

(Amount in NpR)

3lst Ashad 2080

Restated

ffi
M
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Particulars 32nd Ashad 2082
Slst Ashad 208t

Restated
%

2.271 ,629.00

I 58.3 22.471 .68

(Arnount in NpR

-

3lst Ashad 2080

Restated

4,t 54.607.00

| | 6.736"080.61

Cash in Hand 419,792.00

Balance with B/FIs 133,972.010.32

Money at Call and

Short Notices

---
160,59,1, | 00.68

-l

-i
__+_l

120,990,69.7.67 i

Others

Total l34,39 | ,902.32

3lst Ashad 2081

Statutory eatance;;i;h' N RB

Statutory balance with npf s

Securities purchased--under

Resale Agreement

Other Deposii anO- neceiuaUte

from NRB I 
-

W



4.3 Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions

The fair value of placement with the Bank and Financial Institutions is
discounted using the effective interest rate which is equivalent to interesl

instrument has been placed.

There were placements with Bank & Financial lnstitution as fbllows:

4.4 DerivativeFinanciallnstruments

4.5 Other Trading Assets

the amortized cost

rate in which the

3lst Ashad 2080
Restated

3lst'Ashad
2080

Restated

6-.

6Vc- \

--:-.

(Arnount in NPR)

Particulars
32nd Ashad

2082

3lst Ashad 2081

Restated

3lst Ashad 2080

Restated

Placement with Domestic B/FIs 23,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 r00.000.000.00

Less: Allowance for Impairment

100,000,000.00Total 23,000,000.00 20,000,000.00

(Amount in NPR)

Interest Rate Sw

Forward exchange contracl

Held for risk mana
Interest Rate Sw
Currencv Sw

Other

(Amount in NPR)
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4.6 Loans and advances to MFls & Co-operatives

Loan and advances given to Co-operative is shown at amortized cost and discounted usine

effective interest rate less the amount of impairment allowances.

(Amount in NPR)

,::l:t

ii:l
li!:r'r'

iii:

" 
Particular 32nd Ashad

2082

3lst Ashad
208r

Restated

3lst Ashad
r20g0

Restated'
Loans to microfinance institutions
Loans to Fls
Loans to cooperative
Less: allowance for impairrnent Other
Less: Allowances for imnairment

Total

4.6. I Allowances for Impairment

At each reporting date, the Microfinance has assessed whether there exists objective evidence

that a financial asset or group offinancial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss

are impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is irnpaired when objective

evidence demonstrates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset(s),

and that the loss event has an impact on the future cash flows of the asset(s) that can be

estimated reliably.

The Microfinance deals with members in person so there is no any loan and advances lended

to the MFIs & Co-operatives.

Loan and Advances to Customers

Loan to employee provided according to the Microfinance's Ernployee Byelaw is presented

under this head. The staff loans have been discounted at interest rate of 7oh and loans oorlion

disclosed under loans and advances to custotxers.

4.7

,^. &\(Y 
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Amount in NPR)

'' 
32nd Ashad

2082
31st Ashad 2081:'

3lst Ashad
2080

Restated

Loan and advances to measured

at amortized cost | .944.799.416.62 1 .5i9.i04",192. 16 1.218.5 t0.420,49

Loan & advance to staff
measured at Amortized cost r 1.963.I 12.50 9.245.994.00 7.832.406.00

Less: lmpairment allowances

Collective impairment 180,462,640.i4) t27.t16.215.22) I 17.829.028.i6)

lndividual impairment

Net Amount r.776.299,888.78 t.421.374,270.94 1.108.513.798.13

Interest Receivables 42,77 5,372.59 29,758,484.36 8,976,179.69

Loan and advances measured at

FVTPL

Total L,819,075,261.37 1,451,132,755.30 1.1t7,49:0,577.82

4.7.1 Analysis of loan and advance-By Product

4.7.2 Analysis of loan and Advance- By Collateral

(Arnourrt in NPR)

(Arnour)t in NPR)

Particular
32nd Ashad

2082

3lst Ashad
2081

Restated

3lst Ashad
2080

Restated

Product
Tenn loans

Short term. term loan

Long term, term loan

Hire ourchase loans

Personal Residential Loans

Staff loans 11,963,il2.50 9.245.994.00 7,832,406.00

Other | .944.799,4t6.62 | ,539,304,492.t 6 1,218,510.420.49

Sub Total 1"956,762,529.12 I .548.550,486.1 6 r.226,342"826.49

lnterest receivable 42.77 5,372.59 29"158.484,36 8.916.719.69

Total I "999,537,901.7l
I "578.308,970.52 I "235.3 19,606. I 8

Particular
32nd Ashad

2082

31st Ashad
2081

Restated

31st Ashad
2080

Restated

Secured
Immovable assets 5 5.080"i46.00 5l .886.129.04 41.2et.14 | .00

Government guafantee
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Col lateral of Coverntnent

SEULll I t lsJ

-oll'ateral 

ol r** r.1r,-,r,,

Receipt a ?A'1, l, | .t7l ,219.279.49
Group guarantee 1,889,719,070.62

7,832,406.00
Other collateral t I ,963,1 12.50 9.14).ee4.uu

1.956,7 62,529.12 1,548,550,486.l6 1,226,342,826.19

Unsecured
Total | .956,7 62,529 ,12 1.548.550,486.16 t.226,342,826.49

4.7.3 Allowances for lmPairment

3lst Ashad 2081
Restated

3lst Ashad 2080
Restated

Particular 32nd Ashad 2082

Specif,c allowances
for imPairment
Balance at Shrawa! I

trnpairment loss for the

vear:

Charse for the Year

Recoveries/reversal
during the Year-
Write-offs
Other movement

Balance at Asar end

Collective allowances
for impairment
Balance at Shrawan I t41.885.429.54 I 17,829,028.36

lmpairment loss for the

vear:

53,286^424.t8 r8.735.908.60Charge/(reversal) tbr

Other movetnent _1_!.]?0.ryJq-

r47.885,429.54

147,885,429.54

---,1
I

I 17,829.028.36 
1

I17,829,028.36

Balance at Asar end l0 r.l7 | .85i.7l

Total allowances for
imrrairment 201.171.853.72

Disclosures of Gross Amount

Classification

Watchlist

Restructured

Performing Loan

of Loan and Advances and Provision as Per RegulatorY

300.510,334 -lo

( r3.050.084) -t%

l9 I .900.971 t2% 81.249,1q9

I .786.43 5, I 44 92"/o 287,460,250

2oto

0"h

Change in20s21\sl'a,t I 4qJ$"9
Pa rticulars

r.209,068,6061,509,578,940
r6.755.51 53,705,431

2"73,150.173

S.

Substandard 4" 126,485

920 i1,,117,725'095
---.-_+---

0o.to



Doubtful 13,7i6.3i7 t% 15.84i.545 I o/o (2.1 07.208) 0o,'o

Loss 140,501 ,451 1% r0 I .988.756 1% i8.512.69-5 I l016

Non-Performing
Loan

l58.364.273 80 12 t.579.397 80h 36,784,876 0"h

Total Loan 1,944,799,417 100.00% 1.539,304,492 t00.00% 324,245,126 ll

Disclosures of Loan Loss Provision as per Regulatory Classification

At each reporting date, the Microflnance has assessed whether there exists objective evidence

that a financial asset or group of financial assets not carried at fair value through protit or loss

are impaired. A financial asset or a gloup of financial assets is irnpaired when objective

evidence demonstrates that a loss event has occurred afier the initial recognition of the asset(s)'

and that the loss event has an impact on the future cash tlows of the asset(s) that can be

estimated reliablY.

An entity shall assess at the end of each reporting period wlrether there is any ob.lective

evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets measured at amortized cost is

impaired. lf any such evidence exists, the entity shall apply paragraph 63 of NAS 39: Financial

Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, to determine the amount of any impairment loss'

ICAN has issued carve out on incurred loss model to measure the irnpairment loss on Ioan and

advances that the bank and financial instrr-rctions shall rneasure itnpairtrent loss on loan and

advances as the higher of amount derived as per Nepal Rastra Bank for loan loss provision and

amount deterrnined as per NAS 39. The provision as per Nepal Rastra Bank for loan loss

provision is higher than the amount determined as per NAS 39' So' lrnpainnent loss on Loan

(-
6v- t

---- .

Particulars
2082 Ashad 2081 Ashad Change in

LLP
Amount

o
LLP

Amount
o/o LLP

Amount
o/o

Pass 4.866.197 3oto 8.-161 .79 I tao (3.595,se1 ) -4%

Watchlist r09.651 0% 53 5.974 0% (126.323) 0%

Performing Loan 4,975,819 3t/t 8,997,765 70h (4,02 I ,91 6) -4u1,

Restructured 30,659.49'7 t6.99% 9.03 3.934 10h 21.625^563 t0%

Substandard 664.942 0.31% 808.23 6 loh ( r43.2e4) 0%

Doubtful 4.985.671 2.16% 6.73 5.809 5% (r.750,r38) -3%

Loss 135.620.970 15.t5% 99.756.01i 78% 3 5.864.95 7 _,10,r,

Additonql
Provision

i \\'\ / | ./ t.91% r.814.458 t% t.7 | t,254 luo

Non-Performing
Loan

175.486.792 97.21o/o I 18,178,450 93(,h 57.308.312 4rrh

Total Loan loss
provision

l80.462.640 100.00% 127,\',|6,215 r00.00% 53.286.425 (0)

b1
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I

and Advances has been determined based on current period's loan disbursement using direction

issued bY the NRB'

4.8 lnvestmentsSecurities

Investments made by the Microfinance has been presented under this account head in three

categories i.e. investment securities designated at fair value through profit or loss' investment

securities measured at amortized cost and investment in equity measured at fair value through

other comPrehensive income'

4.8. I Investment Securities measurecl (Amount irr NPR)

at Amortized Cost

4.8.2 Investment in equity measured at

fair value through other comprehensive
(Anrount in NPR)

(Amount in NPR)

lncolne_-__--
Particular 

.. : ,

32nd ,Ashad'. ..i0et ' .

3lst Ashad
2081

Restated

Eouitv instruments

Ouoted equity securities

Unquoted equity securities 1,000,000.00 1.000.000.00 1,000,000.00

T"t"L : 1.000.000.00 1.000.000.00 1,000,000.00
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4.8.3 Information relatins to
(Amount in NPR)

ln ln ulues

ffi-r*',"' l 
t *

'it ':': ijrl i j ili
31st Ashad,.

2081
Restatedi

3lst Ashad
208Q 

,
Restated

Investment in quoted equitv
Investment in Unquoted equitv
Investment in ecuitv share r,000,000.00 r"000.000.00 r.000"000.00
T:otal 1.000.000.00 1"000.000.00 1.000.000.00

Investments in Nepal Finsoft Ltd.

This investment has been made as a strategic investment to suppol"t the Microfinance's

operational requirement. Similar investment in Nepal Finsoft Ltd. has been made by

Microfinance lnstitutions. This investment is not actively traded in the market and are therefore is

' not liquid. The Microfinance has no intention to dispose these investrnents in foreseeable future.

4.9 Current Tax Assets/(Liabilities)

This includes advance payment made by ENTITY towards income tax liabilities or other tax

liabilities to the taxine authorities.

(Amount in NPR)
" ll ; ' r". :-i 4t"3llflaq;' *r: " k {q , .

. iarficular l"32!d Ashad
2082

3ilst'Ashad
2081

rRestated

Current Tax Assets 3.682.330.94 r"65r.r68.7r 2.7 r5.333.28
Current Year Income Tax Assets 2,03t.162.23 | ,6s r" r68.7 r 2.7 r 5,3i3.28
Tax assets of prior periods 1,65 r, r68.7 |

Current Tax Liabilities
Current Year Income Tax Liabilities
Tax liabilities of prior periods

Total 3.682.330;94 1,651,168.71 2,715,333.28

investment in equiti

€t'> \
-f*

---- -rU-':('
$'
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4.10 Investment Properties

(Amount in NPR)

:i3-?n ;Ashad
2A82

:31if 'Aihd '
2081

Restated

.3,1'$:.4-$h .'

.2:090'. 
', 

.

,, Redtitd,,
lnvestment properties measured al
fair value
Balance as on Shrawan I

Additior/disnosal durins the vear
Net changes in fair value during the
vear

Adiustment/transfer
Net amount
Investment properties measured at
cost
Balance as on Shrawan I

Addition/disoosal durine the vear
Adiustment/transfer
Accumu Iated deoreci atron

Accumulated imoairment loss

Net amount
Total

)@,
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4.12 Goodwill& Intangible Assets

Coodwill and intangible assets

generated etc has been presented

like computer software both purchased and internally

under this account head.

Software

a

4.13 Deferred Tax Assets

Deferred tax assets recognized as per NFRSs on telxporary

forward of unused tax losses, changes in tax rate etc. has been

head.

Total 
i
I

913.040.00

9t 3,040.00

l<) 171 flfr

r73.00

760,867.00 
I

deductible dift-erences. carrl

presented under this account

6-'46

(Arnount in NPR)

Purchased

913.040.00

9r J,040.00

Cost

As on Shrawan l,2080

Addition during the Year
Acquisition
Capitalization
Disposal during the year

Ad.i ustmenVReval uati on

Balance as on Asar end 2081

Addition during the Year

Acquisition
Capitalization
Disposal during the year

A d.j u stme n ti Reval uati on

Balance as on Asar end 2082

Amortization and I mpairment
As on Shrawan l,2080
Amortization charge tbr the Year

Impairment fbr the year

Disposals

Adjustment

As on Asar end 2081

Amortization charge fbr the Year

lmpairment for the year

Disposals

Adjustment
As on Asar end 2082

152" 171.00

| 52. | 73.00

al Work in

Net Book Value
As on Asar end 2080

As on Asar end 2081

As on Asar end 2082

(Amount in NPR)

Deferred Tax on temporary
differences

Deferred Tax
asset

Deferred
Tax

Liabilities

Net Deferred Tax
Asset/(Liabilities)

Loan and Advance to B/Fis

Loan and Advance to customers

lnvestment Properties

Investment Securities

Property & Equiprnenl (r2.r41.r6) (2t2.144.16)

V )@ +'ry
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Rou Assets (t,272,644.19) (t.212,644,t9)

Lease Hold Liabilities t,410,046.26 r ,410,046.26

Prov sion for Gratuity (93.7i8.3 r) (e3.738.31)

Prov sion for Leave Encashment 488,241 .88 488.24 r .88

Provision for Staff rnedical fund 583,393.6s 5 81,i9i.65

Merger Expenses

Provision for Bank Balance &
other assets

6.2t2.164.30 6.2t2.164.30

Provision for Loan Loss & NBA

Other temporarv d i fferences

Deferred tax on temPorarY
differences
Deferred tax on carry forward of
unused tax losses

Deferred tax due to changes in

tax rate

Net deferred tax
assets/(liabilities) as on Year
end ofAshadh End 2082

7, l'I 5,9 | 9.43 7,115,919.43

Deferred tax (assets)/l iabi I ities

as on shrawan l. 208 I
( r2,730,258.00)

Origination/( Reversal )duri ng the

vear
(5,614.338.57)

Deferred tax expense
/(income)recogn ized in Profi t

or loss

5.61!1.338.57

Deferred tax expense
/(income)recognized in the

comprehensive income
Deferred tax expense
/(income)recognized in directlY
in eouitv

4.t4 Other Assets

The other assets that t'all under the classitlcation of financial instruments are carried at

amortized costs and those other assets that do not fall rvithin the detlnition are carried at cost'

These instruments are regularly monitored for impairment.

(Amount in NPR)

Particular 32nd Ashad 2082
31st Ashad

2081
Restated

3lst Ashad 
I2080 
I

Restated 
I

------.l
___-j
5.002,635.00

Assets held for sale

Other non banking assets

Bills receivable

Accounts receivable 23.789.767.29 22.323"329.60

Accrued income

Prepavments and deposit 2,500,00

Deferred emolovee expenditure

Other
91J r r.90Consumables 95,089.50 r0.516.e0

W, ),@$ry
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Inter branch balance ( Cash In Transit ) 40.600.00 t24,608.00
Other Staff Advance 69.668.46 56 "499.65

Total 23,957,025,25 22,430,966,15 5.221.454.90

4.14.1 Accounts Receivable includes of the following details . Accounts receivable have been shown

in the accounts receivable of the employees who cornnritted fraud and embezzlement in the

financial transactions of the organization. Also, according to that. the required Provision for

other assets has also been booked in the financials.

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars 208 r -82 2080-208 | 2079-2080

Dipak Koirala and Beli Danuwar 3.027 .949 3.027 .919 3.021.949

Saroj Rai/ Rarnesh jung Shah 9.768,372 9.168.372

Santosh Masar 3,80 r ,582 3.801,582

Snisdha Karna 3,848,05 7 3.848,057

Ramchandra Adhikari 58. r 52

Suresh Rajaure 205. | 0l 20,s" t02

Ramesh Bastola 60 t .962 60t.962 601 .962

Jaya Khadka i2.06i i2.063 32.063

Shambhu Nepali 2t .015 21.075 e6.802

Subash Pokharel l2l r86 l2l r86 198.57 t

Tikaram Thapa/Dharmaraj Karki 363.e82 3 63.e82 363^982

Kalawoti Chand 1 6.1 30 l6 ri0 r6.ti0

Muna Thapa Magar 9.1 52 9.t52

Anita Bhujel 44,925 14.925 84.i r I

Anita Dong 5.395 5 tg5

BPW RTS Fee related 60.000

Pratigya Shrestha 966 | 5.28e

Purna Bahadur Khatri 2"118

Fulrnati Tamang r2.516

Bismark Udash 29,000

Anjana Rai 16.191

Barabise client 661

Patan staff related 7.589 7. -5 89

Chhepal Sherpa 2l.550 550

Prepaid Expenses due 212.54i 2i 5.0i 6

Worldlink deposit t.,s00

Ramesh Kumar Khanal |,852,914

Saroj Pariyar 67.004

Rajan Ranamagar I 1.275

Page 33 of 72
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Commission'recei vable_Rel iable Nepal 15,246 3,244

Commission receivable Sanima Reliance 4.652

Bishnu Prasad Fuldel | 1,000

Binod Shrestha | 1.000

Necho Insurance commission 7,792

Branches miscellaneous 32,689 2Q5,421

Total 23,789,767 22,323,330 5,002,635
----r-------------r z

@r'?

%
W

W@
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Liabilities and Equity side

4.15 Due to Bank and Financial Institutions

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank

4.17 Derivative Financial instruments

\t L@'+'y *

W
,-- 5

UE''T,

(Amount in NPR)

(Amount in NPR)

(Amount in NPR)
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4.18 Deposits from Customers

4.19 Borrowings

4
@l4'

(Amount in NPR)

::t::,:::. : :'.:.:. ... :.:.:.: ....:.:.:... .

',:l:,t|;tP,n*tdorn, 32nd Ashad
2082

3lst Ashad
2081

Restated

31st Ashad
2080

Restated
lnstitutions customers:
Tenn deposits
Call deposits

Other
Individual customers:
Term deposits

Savins deposits

Savins from Members
Other
Compulsory Savins 5 | 8.869.854.90 439.140.350.98 426" l05"864.00
Group Saving 401,782.098.64 354"025.5 52.65 329.238.279.00
oension Savins I t7 .087 .7 56.26 8s. r r4.7s8.32 96.867.5 8,s.00

Optional Savins Deposit t 92,335,537,43 t41.8| |.010.45 rJ3.207.796.33
Personal savins 142,25 r.998.,s5 I 12,684,8 t4.50 l t 2,-s08,961 .i3
Recurrins savins r,166,490.68 I,S52,085.80
Uoakar Savins 5,564,t t2,92 2.743,240.00 2,644.679.00
Nari Savins 27,38t,805.26 21.30r"610.I3 18,054, r 56.00

Samudavik Bisesh Savins I 5" 119.737.00 1.851.e57.00 i

Child Education Savinc 82 I .39i.02 276.i 0i.02
Total 711,205,392.33 580,951,361.43 559.313.660.33

(Amount in NPR)

,,.,. .',, Particular
32nd Ashad

2082

31st Ashad
2081

Restated

31st Ashad
2080

Restated
Domestic Borrowins
Neoal Governmenl
Other licensed Institutions I,075,rr7,563.i0 7 64.709.5 | 5.48 497,599.023.00
Other
Sub total r,075. | 17,563.i0 764 70e 5t5 48 497.59S.021.00

Foreign Borrowing
Foreisn Bank and Financial
lnstitutions
Multilateral Develooment Banks

KIIVA Microfund ( Califomia ) 5.81 r.159.52

Sub total 5.8 | 1..1_s9.52

Total 1,075,1 17,563.30 770"520"975.00 497,599,023,00
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4.20 Provisions

4.20.1 Movement in Provisions

4.20.2 TheamountofNPR 2,36.6T.Tg4.32intheProvisionforotherassetsinrespectofdamageto

the property of the organization, that have been held responsible for fraudulent activities in

financial transactions and have also been showing in 4.20. The arnounr of NPR 29,58.580.00

has been added in the provision for other assets during the fiscal year.

4.21 Other Liabilities

Non-financial liabilities are recorded and reported at cost based on legal and constructive

obligation to the Microfinance.

(Amount in NPR)

3lst'Ashad
2080

Restated

Employee Gratutiy & pension

12.978^867.70

2.501"920.94

1.666.016.04

t.3l_s.790.02

Page37 of72 
C

5.033.780.00

3e4.76 I 7.-s57.79t.00

(Amount in NPR)

,:::];:;

32nd Ashad

,,:,::,. ,2,082,

31st Ashad
208t

:..,'Restated

3lst Ashad
2080

Restated ,

Provisions for redundancv
Plovision for restructurins

Pending legal issues and tax
litieation

Onerous contracts
Other 20.709.1t4.32 20.109,214.32 3.021 .949.12
Total 20.709.2r4.32 20,709"214,32 3.027.949.12

(Amount in NPR)

Balance at Shrawan I
Provisions made during the year

Provisions used duri
Provisions reversed durine the vear
Unwind of discount

ance at Ashadh end

Particular

Liability for employees defined

2.725.437.81 1.968.270,00Pavable for em Provident fund
Short-term employee benefits (

Creditors and accruals

Interest payable on deposil
Interest payable on borrowi
Liabi I ities on deferred



tl id Dividend
Liabilities under Finance Lease 4,700.1 54.20 5.11-s.808.8 j
Emnlovee bonus navable
Other
Employee Welfare Fund ( Medical
Fund )

9.991 .809.26 8.047.164.00 5.826.s98.00

Inter branch Balance
Gramin Kar.ia Beema Premium
Payable

| .165.547,I 7 | .548. | 79,00 965.192.00

Pavable On behalf of other assets

Training fund
Pavable ooeratins exDenses

TDS Payables 559.343.7 6 810.707.00 676.561.00
Staffdeoosit fund 280,326.00
Other 40.1 3.987. I 7 | 1.648.422.8 r t2.912.631.85

Total 44.90s.230.07 81.413.360.90 75.035.947.52

Details of Other Payables under Other

(Arnount in NPR)

Pa rticu la r 32nd Ashad
2082

J I st Ashad
208 I

Restated

3l st Ashad
2080

Restated

Other
Reliable insurance facilitv oavable 189,I 10.00 819.400.00 12e.440.87

Accounts payable-staffs fl y 207 3 -1 4 r2.7 r9.00 12.71q.00

Accounts payabl e-staffs fl y 207 2-7 3 r6.3 r8.65 16.3 I 8.65

Accounts payable-staffs fl y 207 l -72 170.i79.00

Accounts payable-staffs fly 207 4-7 5 I 19,45 | .00 I 49,883.00 r86,087.00

Accounts payable-staffs fl y 201 5 -7 6 26.900.00 82.779.00 l r7,763.00

Accounts payable-staffs fl y 201 6-7 7 25.48s.00 t4.2,s 7.00 44"565.00

Accounts Payable - Other-staffi and
parties 2.023.051 .82 2.732.959.99

Accounts Payable-Staffs fly 2077 -78 94. r29.00 I 78.6 r6.00 305.3 97.00

Accounts Payable - Service Charge
Return

279,488.55 2.653.511.26 2.999.683.00

Accounts Pavable - SMS Credit 53 i.ei0.00 ( r4.750.00)

Payable - CIC t8.05,5.50 . _s:.610.00 2l ,181 00

Payable - Insurance DCGF Claim 167.848.5_s

Crest Insurance
Faci I itv/Rel iance,4',leco I nsu

485.000.00 r8.000.00 -s2.000.00

Pavable - Stationerv 5 r.5i7.75

Payable - member 4.80 r .s25.87 4,659"28 r .00

oavable-advertise rel ated-B P W 54.066.04

payable-Soft ware rel ated-B P W r s.088.00

Payable-A/c payable rnisc-BPW 31.43:1.00

'Iotal 40. 1i.987.17 | 1,618,122.81 t2.912.637.85

A-'6
,W

,Ovw
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follows:

32nd'Ashad

;,,;,,L. 2A82.,

3lst Ashad
2081 "Restated

Present value of funded oblisations
Total present value of oblisations
Fair value ofplan assets

Present value ofnet oblisations
Recognized liability for defined
benefit o blisations

4.21.I Defined benefit obligations
The amounts recognized in the staternent of financial position are as

4.2t.4 M ent in the fair value of plan assets

6fti'f,w

4.21.2 Plan assets

Plan assets com

4.21.3 Movement in the value ofdefined benefit obli

.z t.4 lvtovem n lr value

32nd Ashad
.:.,.::.r.. t2X82
d:1rt '...

3lst Ashad
2081 ,

, Restated ''

31st Ashad

' .,.!oP{'".
r,.r :lR git1*fGil!.,,,.,.

Fair value of plan assets at Shrawan
I

Contributions paid into the plan

Benefits paid durine the vear
Actuarial (lqsses) gains

Expected return on plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at Asar
end
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d;ffi 31st Ashad,,
2081 .. 

"-:iResdiea,.;,::
Current service costs
Interest on oblieation
Expected return on olan assets

Total

4.21.5 Amount recognized in profit
or loss

4.21.6 Amou ized i rehensi

4.21 .8 long-service leave
The amounts recognized in the statenrent of tlnancial position are as

4.21.9 Plan assets

Plan assets comorise

Actual returR on

NI ln comprenensrve rncoff

32nd'Ashad
2082

31st Ashad'
2081

Restated

3lst Ashad

Actuarial ( s.ai n)/loss
Total

4.21.7 Actuarial assu

follows:

32nd Ashad
2082

31st Ashad
2081

Restated

3lstl'Ashad
2080

Reitated
Present value of funded oblieations
Total present value of oblieations
Fair value of nlan assets

Present value ofnet oblisations
Recognized liability for defined
benefit oblieations
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4.21.10 Movement in the value ofdefined beneflt obl

4.21 .l I Movement in the fair value of nlan assets

4.21.14 A lo

tN /
WL@

4.21.12 Amount fit or loss

Aa. Amount ized in other com stve lncome

32nd Ashad
2082

3lst Ashad
2081

Restated

3lst Ashad
2080

'Restttod'ri
Actuarial (gain)/loss
'Total

ctuanal assumDtrons
.:ta:t:
r'-r.:ai ,32nd Ashad

.,,;; '2082, '

31st Ashad

. 2081, '

Restated
Discount rate 0.0% 0.0% 0.09'6

Expected return on plan asset 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Future salary increase 0.0% 0,0% 0.0%
Withdrawal rate 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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4,22 Debt securities issued

4.23 Subordinated Liabilities

Share Capital

The Microfinance's registered capital structure is as follows:

4.24.1 Ordinary Shares

4.24

(Amount in NPR)

(Amount in NPR)

ge+

(Amount in NPR)

32nd Ashad
2082

31st Ashad
2081 .

Restated::

J:15f,,[gfistl]
2080

:Restated
Debt securities issued designated as

at fair value throueh profit or loss

Debt securities issued at amortized
Cost

i:::::.', ::.,:::::,;:l::.:::..t',1:. :,t,,,: 
- 
TOtAt

32nd Ashad
2A82

31st Ashad
2081

Restated

3lst,Ashqd,.

'1080 
"

Restated
Redeemable preference shares

Irredeemable cumulati ve preference
share s (liabilities component )
Other

Total

(Amount in NPR)

32nd Ashad
2082

,tr, Ortun,,,
2081

Restated

.:i{91,4shs6:
2080 .t

. .Restated .

Ordinarv shares r70.805"000.00 r70.805.000.00 r45.200.000.00
Convertible preference shares (equity
comoonent onlv)
Irredeemab le preference shares
(equity component only)
Perpetual debt (equity componenl
onlv)

Total 170.80s.000.00 170.80s.000.00 145,200,000.00

3lst Ashad
zoql 

,
,,RestatCd,:;

Authorized Caoital
22,00,000 Ordinary share of Rs. 100
each

220.000.000.00

22,00,000 Ordinary share of Rs. 100

each
220.000.000.00

22,00,000 Ordinary share of Rs. 100

each
220"000.000.00

lssued caoital
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r70.805.000.00

17,08,050 Ordinary share of Rs. 100
each 170.80-s.000.00

14,52,000 Ordinary share of Rs. 100
each r45,200,000.00

Subscribed and oaid

r70.805.000.00
17,08,050 Ordinary share of Rs. t00
each

17,08,050 Ordinary share of Rs, 100
eacn r70,805"000.00

14,52,000 Ordinary share of Rs. 100
each r4s.200"000,00

4.24,2 Ordinary Share Ownership

(Amount in NPRt

32nd Ashad 2082 3lst Ashad 2081
Restated

31st Ashad 2080
Restated

Percent Amount Percent Amounl Percent Amount
Domestic ownership
(Promoter) 6t.l I r 04"378.936 69.65 I t8.966.050 70.00 t 0r,640"000

Natural person
( Promoter )

34.81 59.457.221 38.96 66.5-53 "250 i4.00 ,19.368.000

Corporate
entiW(Promoter) 26.30 44,92t,7 t5 30.69 52,4t2,800 36.00 52,272.000

Domestic ownership
(Public) 38.89 66.426.065 30.35 5t.838.950 30.00 43.560.000

Foreign Ownership
(Promoter)
Foreign Ownership
(Public)

Total 100.00 170.80s.000 100.00 r 70"805.000 r00.00 r45"200.000
a

Details of Shareholders holding 0.5yo or more shares capital

S.N Particulars "/o of
Holding

Shares
Holding(No of

Shares)
Women Development Centre Of Nepal I t.250,.6 362.999

2 NMB Capital Lirnited 8.0 t% 136^787
! Hira Lal Vishwakarpa 5.e5% l0 | 6'19

A Swayambhu Ram Joshi 2.49% 42.559
5 Siddhi Kumar Maharian 230% 39.276
6 Nanda Kumar Mahar 2.13% 36.2e9
7 Subha Laxmi Joshi | .700/o 29 0is
8 Birnal Prasad Ghimire

Bikash Khadka
1 460/^ _ _?tqtq

)t -7'1o9 | )RUt,

l0 iir Shrestha IR tdo --l
ll Chandeswori Pradhan tLo+.;

__."'..,---]
ts.97l l
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t2 or Adhikari 0.85% t4,5t9
1 Belu Maya Masar 0.85% 4.447
4 Bhawani Thaoa 0.83% 4.1 85
5 Sakun Shanna 0.13% 2.435
6 Upendra Prasad Poudval 0.73% 2.435
7 Sanu Bhai Dansol 0.-s9% 0.00 r

8 Amb ka Lal Shrestha 0.54% 9 75
9 Pram a Shakya 0.53% 9 32

)0 Kishor Bhai Bairacharva 0.s3% I )2
2l Sabin Pradhanansa 0.-s0% 8.5i 5

22 Humnath Bhandari 0.98% 16.70,5

L) Ariun Bhatta 0.e2% I 5.683

4.25 Reserves

The reserves

following:

including regulatory and other reserve excluding retained earnings are as

(a) General Reserve

There is a regulatory requirement to set aside 20% of the net prolit to the general reserve until

the reserve is twice the paid up share capital. The reserve is the accurnLrlation of setting asicle

profits over the years. 070 ofnet profit has been allocated to this reserve during the year. The

closing balance of the fund for the current period is NPR 2,21,28,883.5'1. Allocation to this

fund has been calculated on the basis of Net Profit after tax as Der financial statement

prepared for regulatory pllrpose.

(Arrount in NPR)

Particular 32nd Ashad 2082
31st Ashad

2081
Restated

3lst Ashad
z0g0t' '

Restated
Statutory general reserve 2:. | 28.88i.54 22^ t28.883.54 21.731.r 89.00
Capital Reserve Fund 4,3e5,000.00 4.395.000.00
Exchange equal ization reserve I 5. r 54.00
Investment adiustment reserve

Corporate Social Responsibi lity
Fund

l4 I .529.78 t4l .529.78 i06.445.00

Client protection fund 18"6I 7.450.e6 30. r 21.i06.6s 29 "07 | .121 .05

Capital redemption feserve

Regulatory reserve 49.891 "292.02 29.758.181.36 I 8.916.119.69
Assets revaluation reserve

Fair value reserve

Dividend equal ization reserve

Actuarial reserve

Special reserve

Debenture redemption reserve

Other reserve

Deferred Tax Reserve

Other reserve fund 2.208,4s6.84 2,208.456.84
Restructure/Rescheduled
provision write back Fund

21.121.208.00 26.975.789.00

Employee Training Fund 1.3t7.q42.00 t.327.942.00 r.i24.022.00
Total l08,710,555.14 l I 1.820.965.17 88,391.951.74

W ,a
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(b) Exchange Equalization Reserve

ln the financial year 2080-81, there were NPR 15,154 in the Exchange Equalization Reserve

fund, and in this financial year 2081-82, the expenses incurred in paying the tbreign loarr

taken with Kiva Micro-funds, California, USA have been adjusted with this fund also and

maintained to zero in this fund in the end of fiscal year 2081182.

(c) Fair Value Reserves

This reserve has been created to reflect

adjustment through other comprehensive

current period is NPR 0.

(d) Assets Revaluation Reserve

This reserve has not been allocated,

the gain or loss in investments due to t-air value

income. The closins balance of the reserve for the

the rnerger cornpletion between Samudayik

Lirnited in the fiscal year 2080-81.

(e) Capital Reserve

The amount of this fund has been shown under other reserve fund in Statement of Changes in

Equity. The fund includes following amount:

Particulars Amount (NPR)

I Amount received from loan exemotion
2 Credit Line from ADB" Manila
3 Grant Assets

4. Capital reserve by Merger 43.95.000
Total Capital Reserve Fund 43.95.000

Note: The reserve fund has been generated by

Laghubitta and BPW Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha

Reconstruction Fund

This reserve fund has not been allocated.

lnstitutional Strengthening Fund

This reserve fund has not been allocated.

Client Protection Fund

Client Protection Fund has been created as per directive no. 081/4.1(Ja) of Nepal Rastra

Bank's directive to D class BFls. I .5oh of net profit and 35ok of any amount of Bonus or cash

dividend declared in excess of l5% (if declared), is transt'erred to this fund which arrounts to

NPR 0 and NPR 9.74,763.07 from the interest gained trorn the Earmarked client protection

fund (FD investment) has been included in the fund dLrring current year and NPR

24.81.618.76 has been expanded from the fund in the various activities held to clients benefit

during the current year. The closing balance of the f,und fbr the current pgriod is NPR



2,86,17,450.96. Allocation to this fund has been calculated on the basis of Net Profit after tax

as per financial staternent prepared for regulatory purpose.

Corporate Social Responsibility Fund

Corporate Social Responsibility Fund is created amounting l% of Net Profit as per Nepal

Rastra Bank's Directive. Utilization of amount from last year has been transt-erred to Retained

Earning.

loh of net profit is transferred to this fund which amounts to NPR 0 and NPR 0 has been

expended from this fund during current year. The closing balance ofthe fund forthe current

period is NPR 1,41529.78. Allocation to this fund has been calculated on the basis of Net

Profit after tax as per financial statement prepared for regulatory purpose.

Loan Amortization Fund

This reserve fund has not been allocated.

Replication Fund

This reserve fund has not been allocated.

Remittance Risk Fund

This reserve fund has not been allocated.

Investment Adjustment Reserve

This reserve fund has not been allocated.

Deferred Tax Reserves

It includes amount set aside by the financial institution as per the directives of Nepal Rastra

bank regarding Deferred Tax. The amount of this fund was NPR 71,91,094 in the previous

fiscal years and there has not been any changes in this fiscal year. The amount ofthis fund

has been shown and ad.justed under Retained Earning reserve in Staternent of Changes in

Equity. This reserve fund has not been created during the year.

Regulatory Reserve

The microfinance has allocated NPR 2,01 ,32,807.66

and the balance in the'resulatory reserve at the

4,98,91.292.02.

Actuarial Reserve

This reserve fund has not been allocated.

from retained earnings in this fiscal year

end of the period amounts to NPR

f3
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Loun Loss Provision write back (Restructured/Rescheduled) Fund

In the financial year 2079180,Rs.2,69,75,789 was deducted directly frorn the accumulated

profit and Pts.2,69,75,'789 was arranged and presented as a separate fund under the Loan Loss

Provision write back (restructured/rescheduled) Fund. ln the financial year 2080/81. the

amount of the fund was Rs. 2,1"7,21,208 rnaintained. ln the current fiscal year 2081/82, the

amount ofthe fund has been adjusted or regrouped in the retained earning reserve. Based on

the classification of the loans before the loan restructured. the initial loan loss provision (as it

is Loan loss provision) has been maintained and calculated separately as extra loan loss

provision.

4.26 Contingent Liabilities and Commitment

The Microfinance seeks to comply with all applicable laws and regulations, but rnay be

subject to regulatory actions and investigations. the outcome of which are generally difficult to

predict and can be material to the Microfinance. The Microfinance considers none of these

claims as material.

Where appropriate, the Microfinance recognizes a provision for liabilities when it is probable

that an outflow of economic resources embodying economic benefits will be required and for

which a reliable estimate can be rnade of the obligation(s). As on Ashadh End 2082 there is no

Contingent Liabi lities.

4.26.1Capital
Commitments

(Amount in NPR)

3lst Ashad 2081
Restated

Continsent Liabi I ities

Undrawn and undisbursed
facilities
capital Commitment

Lease Commitment

Litigation

32nd Ashad
2082

3lst Ashad 2081
Restated

3lst Ashad 2080
Restated

Capital commitments in
relation to property and

Equipment

Approved and contracted for

Approved but not contracted
for

Sub total
Capital commitments in
relation to intaneible assets

Approved and contracted for\rVW/'A^r''w +'y
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Approved but not contracted
for

4.26.3: Litigation

There are no litigation contingent liabilities. @r'1o,i."\
1-

4.26.2 Lease co m m itments

Partioulars 31st As.had,2081i
. R€s-tated

Operating Lease
Commitments
Future minimum lease
payments under non-
cancel lable operating lease

where the institution is

lessee

not later than I year

later than I year but not later
than 5 vears

later than 5 years

:.,su}lTo-ta,lL;,

;ttt
''.. :'l.l

Future minimum lease
payments under non-
cancellable operating, where
institution is lessee

not later than I year

later than I year but not later
than 5 years

later than 5 years

Sub'total
Total
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4.27 lnterest lncome

4.28 Interest Expenses

4.29 Fees and commission income

4.30 Fees and Commission Expense

(Arnount in NPR.l

(Amount in NPR)

Padeular 32nd Ashad
2082

3lst Ashad 2081
Restated

Due from Nepal Rastra Bank

Placement with bank and financial institutions | "092.653.91 6,987,042.59
Loan and advances to financial institutions
Loans and advances to customers 249.995.3t0.64 r95.83 r .470.00
Investment securities

Loan and advances to staff 86-s.5 84.59 576"260.61

Other
Total interest income 251,953.549,14 203.394.773.26

(Amount in NPR)

Particular 32nd Ashad
2082

3lst Ashad 2081
Restated'

Due to bank and financial institutions
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank
Deposits from customers 44.945,533.71 45,439,136,00
Borrowing 84,731 ,279.88 63,309.340.00
Debt securities issued
Subordinated I iabil ities
Other

Total r29"676.813.59 108,748,476,00

(Arnount in NPR)

Particular 32nd Ashad
2082

31sa Ashad 2081
Restated

Loan administration fees

Service fees l1 .e03.497 .20 r3.663.i36.74
Commitment Fees

Card Issuance Fees

Prepayment and swap fees

Remittance fees a

Brokerase Fees

Other fees and commission income ( Commission
from insurance)

2.487.441 .40 2,680.5 5s.30

Total fees and,Commission Income 20,390,944.60 r6.343.892.04

PdrrtiCular
32nd Ashad

2082
3lst Ashad 2081

Restated'
Brokerage
ATM manasernent fees

Visa Master card Fees

Guarantee Comm ission Fees

Brokerage

Page 49 of 72



DDiTTlSwift Fees

Remittance fees and commisston t2,289.04 28,884.45

Other fees and commission expense

Total fees and Commission Expense r2.289.04 28.884.45

4.31 Net Trading Income

4.32 Other Operating Income

4.33 Impairment Charge/(Reversal) for loan and other losses

(Amount in NPR)

Particular
32nd Ashad

2082
31st ,Ashad 2081

Restated

Chanses in fair value of trading assets

Gain/loss on disposal of trading assets

Interest income on trading assets

Dividend income on trading assets

Gain/loss foreisn exchange transaction (so_5.3 r 8.83 )

Other
Net trading income (505,318.83)

(Amount in NPR)

Particular
32nd Ashad

2082
31st Ashad 2081

Restated

Foreisn exchange revaluation gain

Gain/loss on sale of investment securities
Fair value eain/loss on investment properties

Dividend on equity instruments
Gainiloss on sale of property and equipment

Gain/loss on sale of investment propert)

Operating lease income

Gain/loss on sale of eold and silver
Penal interest & fine & penalties 62.1t1.00

Other Miscellaneous 3 83,695.34

Total 446.412.34

(Arnount in NPR)

Particular
'3zno .q.nud

2082

31st Ashad
2081 ,

Restated

Impairment charge/(reversal) on loan and advances

to B/Fls
Impairment charge/(reversal) on loan and advances

to customer
53,286.424.t8 18"7i5.e08.60

lmoairment charge/(reversal) on financial lnvestment
Impairment charge/(reversal) on placement with
banks and financial institutions
Impairment charge/(reversal) on proper"ty and

eouioment
lmpairment charge/(reversal) on goodwill and

intansible assets

lmpairment charge/(reversal) on investmenl
nrooerties

Total s3.286.424,18 r 8.735.908.60

w )q$,y
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4.34 Personnel Expenses

(Amount in NPR)

l,:r,. .:::lrltllPiilidif r" 32nd Ashad
2082

31st Ashad 2081
Restated

Salarr 44 88r 291 l9 38.815.600,4 t

Allowances 15.e65,307.91 t4.004.977.00

Grade exoenses I .556.783.48 r.7 | 8.641 .59

Gratuity expense 3,537,069.89 2.682.8qi.00
Provident fund 4,t64,072.29 3,490,849.55

Uniform r,358,500.00 | . r 87.500.00

Training & development expense 2.2?0.710.83 1.623.1e6.4e

Leave encashment 4,208,tII.00 4.642.152.00

Medical 3"632"312.00 3.448.025.00

Insurance 559.219.04 471.911.50

Local Facilitator allowances 69.096.18
Staff trai ning expenses

Dashain exDenses 5.ti6.08i.2i J 515 7q4 J5

Emplovee communication expenses 936^394.79 i 876,805.13

Emolovee travel I ine exDenses 4.768,104.50 4,493.1t3,34
Sub Total 93.093.722.93 82.025.669.76

Emnlovees Bonus
Grand Total 93,093,722.93 82.025.669;76

As per the directives to D Class Bank & Financial lnstitution tiorn Nepal Rastra Bank 2081

point no 6.5,3% of staff salary and allowances expenses should be Lrtilized in the training anci

other staff efficiency promotional activities. Total stafT training and development expense of

previous year is NPR 16,23,196.49.1n the current f rscal year, NPR 22.20.710.83 has been spent

as training expenses.

4.35 Other Operating Expenses

(Amount in NPR)

Particular 32nd Ashad
2082

31st Ashad 2081
Restated

Director's & other committee Meet ng Allowances 982.000.00 t.026"500.00

Directors & CEO Travelline & Tra nlng exDenses s0.900.00 224.445.36

Other expenses ( Director related ) 55 8.Sl7.q7 612"040.25

Audit fee 7l ,5.000.00 242.950.00

Other audit related expense 17.1.68e.i0 _l r.539.00

Professional and legal expense i 75.977.50 r89,755.00

Offi ce administration exDense 1e.9i t .041 .04 l],738,800.74
Ooeratins lease exoense 10.908,018.i8 9,43i,871.3 8

DCGF Premium exDenses 4"830.85 r .09

Coroorate social resnonsibititv expense

Client Protection exoenses

Other
Total 38.527.405.28 25,559,904,73

v tu-MW+,
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4.35.1 Office Administration Expense

(Arnount in NPR)

Particular 32nd Ashad
2082

31st Ashad 2081
Restated

Water and electricity 555,768.00 461.614.83
Repair and maintenance 506.t 52.7 4 524.403.53
(a) Building
(b) Vehicle 328,c)14.61 4l r.3 r3.5i
(c) Computer and accessories r49.,5 | 8.10 t03.530.00
(d) Office equipment and furnilure [.475.00 8.000.00
(e) Other r 5. r 85.00 l.-560.00
lnsurance t70,731.28 | 57 .t9 | .27
Postage, telex, telephone, fax & internel 2,662,0t4.s1 t,466,844.42
Printing and stationery I 751 925 85 2. r6:.508.8e
News paper, books and iournals r4,400.00 3"400.00
Advertisement 633.0 r0.89 242.e91,66
Donation
Security expense
Deposit and loan guarantee nremium 486.086.:8
Travel allowance and expense 2.698.629.00 t.823.726.50
Reception & closing expenses i54.9s9.50 299.460.00
Annual/special general meetins exDense i95.1 8l .00 2t 4.119,00
Other
(a) Share issuance / registration cost 66,400.00
(b) Fuel expenses 3.082.67 r. r0 t.6 ti.l r6.57
(c) Renewal fee 441"022.95 441 .240.00
(d) Software & Annual Maintenance Charge
exoenses 1.,s96. | 27.89 921^479.24

(e) CIC Charse expenses 41 "142 50 | ,s,850.00
(f) Registration & annual charse exDenses 23 0.078.00 722.468.00
(g) Donor program expenses
(h) Business promotion
(i) Publication expenses
(i) office utility expenses | 87.5qt.00
(k) Trainee selection expenses
(l) Loan Renewal and Bank Charges _
(m) Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses

| "691.611.71 416.905.24

(n) Merger expenses 493.96 | .00
(o) Miscellaneous . 6t3,2t9.06 r.083,784.50
(p) wages/ labor on cleaning expenses r,827.538.00
(q) Technical Consultancy Expenses
r) Rebate on interest expenses j._s _s3.00

(s) Planning and Review Expenses .r6 t.040.00
(t.) Write off Expenses 42.989.8 r

Total 19,931,041.04 13,738,800.74

h' >q'{4 f,-6v- 1

--.
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4.36 Depreciation and Amortization

4,37 Non-Operating Income

(Arnount in NPR)

4.38 Non-Operating Expenses

(Amount in NPR)

Income tax Expense

The Microfinance current tax liabilities are calculated using the Income Tax Act.2058 as

applicable in Nepal. Current tax payable (or recoverable) is based on the taxable profit for the

year. Taxable profit differs fiom the protit reported in th! statelnenl or profit or loss. because

some item of income or expense are taxable or deductible in different years or may never be

taxable or deductible.

4.39

(Amount in NPR)

Particular
32nd Ashad

2082
3'1St Ashad,2081
. Restated

Depreciation of Property, plant & equipment (Refer

note 4. l 0)
2.855.690.29 2.239,055.08

Denreciation on investment Droperty
Amortization of lntaneible assets (Refer note 4.1 I I 52. r 73.00

Total 3.007.863.29 2,239,055.08

Particular 32nd Ashad
2082

3lst Ashad 2081
Restated

Recovery of loan written off
Other Non Operating Income 35,000.00
(a) Gain Frorn Sale of Fixed assets
(b) Donation Assets Depreciation Reverse
(c) Fee & Resistrar income from sale 3s.000.00

Total 35"000.00

Particular 32nd Ashad
2082

3lst Ashad 2081
Restated

Loan written off
Redundancv orovision

Expenses of restructuri ng

Other Non Ooeratins Exoenses

Total

(Amount in NPR)

Particular
32nd Ashad

2082
3lst Ashad 2081

Restated

Current Year Tax Exoense
Current Year
Adiustment for Prior Years

Deferred tax exDense 5.6l4.338.s7 3.864.454.00
Orisination and reversal of temoorarv differences 5.614.338.57 3.864.454 .00

Chanees in tax rate

Recognition of previously unrecognized tax losses

Total 5,614.338.57 3,864,454.00

Page 53 of 72

Yq$'ry



4.36 Depreciation and Amortization

4.37 Non-Operating lncome

(Arnount in NPR)

4.38 Non-Operating Expenses

(Amount in NPR)

Particular
32nd Ashad

2082
31st Ashad 2081

Restated

Loan written off
Redundancy provision

Expenses of restructuring

Other Non Operating Expenses

Total

4.39 lncome tax Expense

The Microfinance current tax liabilities are calculated using the Income Tax Act.2058 as

applicable in Nepal. Current tax payable (or recoverable) is based on the taxable profit for the

year. Taxable profit differs fiorn the profit reporteO in thl staternent or profit or loss. because

some item of income or expense are taxable or deductible in different years or may never be

taxable or deductible.

(Arnount in NPR)

Particular
32nd Ashad

2082
31st Ashad 2081

Restated

Current Year Tax Expense
Current Year
Adiustrnent f,or Prior Years

Deferred tax exnense s.6 | 4.338.57 3,864,454.00
Orieination and reversal of temporarv differences 5.614.338.57 3,864,454.00

Chanees n tax rate

Recoeni on of previouslv unrecognized tax losses

Tofal 5.6r 4,338.57 3,864,454.00

(Arnount in NPR)

Partieular
32nd Ashad

2082
31st Ashad,,2081
. Restated

Depreciation of Property, plant & equipment (Refer

note 4. I 0)
2.8_s5.690.29 2.23 9,055.08

Deoreciation on investment Droperty
Amortization of Intaneible assets (Refer note 4.I I I 52, I 73.00

Total 3,007,863.29 2.239.055.08

Particular 32nd Ashad
2082

3lst Ashad2081
' Restated

Recovery of loan written off
Other Non Ooeratine Incorne 35,000.00
(a) Gain From Sale of Fixed assets
(b) Donation Assets Deoreciation Reverse
(c) Fee & Reeistrar income from sale 35.000.00

Total 35.000.00
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(Amount in NPR)

o,?tl

Profit before tax (4s,283,e3 r .05) ( 7,599,233.32)
Tax amount at tax rate of 30%
Add: Tax effect ofexpenses that are not deductible
for tax purpose

Less: Tax effect on exempt income
Add/less: Tax effect on other items

Total income tax expense
Effeetivo tax rate 0.00% 0.00%ga*w

4.39.1 Reconciliation of tax expense and accounting profit
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Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss

For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082

(As Per NRB Regulation)

(Amount in NPR)

Particular 32nd Ashad 2082
31st Ashad 2081

Restated

Net Profit or (loss) as per Statement of Profit or Loss (50,898,269,62) (21,463,687.32)

Aopropriations:

a. General Reserve

b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund

c. Capital redemption reserve

d. Corporate Social Responsibility fund

e. Employees Traning Fund

f. Client Protection fund

j. Other

Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment (50,898,269.62) (21,463,687,32)

Requlatorv adiustment

a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)

b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)

c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)

d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+)

e, Deferred tax assets recognized (-)/ reversal (+)

f. Goodwill recognized (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)

g, Bargain purchase gain recognized (-)/reversal (+)

h. Actuarial loss recognized (-)/reversal (+)

i Other (+f)

Adjustment due to merger

Loan Restructure Writeback Fund

(13,016,s8;23)

(7,115,919 43)

21,721,208,00

(20,781,704.67)

(12,024,026,41)

5,254,581 00

Net Profit for the year end 2082 Ashadh available for distribution (49,309,869.28) (49,014,837.40)

Opening Retained Earninq as on Shrawan 1, 2081 (s4,834,534.40) (5.819.697.00)

Adiustment (+f)

Distribution :

Bonus shares issued

Cash Dividend Paid

Total Distributable profit or (loss) as on vear end date (1 04,1 44,403.68) (54,834,534.40)

$'y
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5. Additional Information and Disclosures

5.1 Risk Assessment and Management

Risk Management

The Microfinance is exposed to various types of risks including credit. market, liquidity.

operational, legal, compliance and reputation risks. The objective of the risk management

framework at the Microfinance is to ensure that various risks are understood, measured and

monitored and that the policies and procedures established to address these risks are strictly

adhered to.

The Board of Directors has oversight on all the risks assutned by the Microfinance. The board

level sub-committee (Risk Management Comrnittee) has been established to lacilitate fbcused

oversight of various risks. The committee reviews the risk lnanagement policies as well as the

Microfinance's compliance with NRB Directives.

The Microfinance's Management Cornmittee comprised during reporting period as following:

SN. .i

-Members 
of Risk Management Committee Designatiim

I Mr. Raieshor Adhikari. Director Coordinator

2 Mr. Nabin Shanna. Director Mernber

) Mr. Dillirarn Bhattarai. Head of Credil Member Secretary

4 Mr. Suman Danuwar. Head of Operation Member

Risk Governance

Trained supervisors and analysts in the Microfinance examine and rnonitor the perfbrmance and

activities of partner cooperatives. ln addition to monitoring the financial condition of the

cooperatives, supervisors also review compliance with terms and conditions of loan agreements

and regulations and seek corrective action as and when necessary'

Risk Management Department conducts periodical financial surveillance and rronitoring and

provides pre-examination analysis and other analytical support to onsite supervisors and

management.

Through its risk management framework" the Microflnance seeks to efficiently nranage credit'

market and liquidity risks which arise directly through the Microfinance's commercial activities

as well as operational, regulatory and reputational risks which arise as a normal consequence of

any business undertaking. As part of this framework, the Microfinance tlses a set of principles

that describe its risk management culture. The principles of risk management followed by the

Microfinance include:

. prepare quarterly refort of tlnancial position and performance fbr individual cooperatives

and to conclude the trends and indicators on these'

o Analyze the financial position and performance indicators on quarterly basis.

o Provide all statistical data required for onsite supervision'

o Anticipating f,uture risks and ensuring awareness of all risks.

Efficient and effective risk managetnent and control to gain cornpetitive advantage'

W
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In order to enhance governance/oversight and to enable earlier detection and mitigation of

critical risks, Supervision System (SS) has been irnplernented in ENTITY.

Following are the major risk faced by the microfinance and the

followed by it:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the potential for loss due to failure of counterparty to meel

the Microfinance in accordance with asreed terms.

mitigating measures

its obligations to pay

The Microfinance has Credit Policy that" inter alia, consist of areas of lending, eligibility of

borrower, loan application format and requirement, necessary documents for processing loans,

risk assessment areas, loan approval authority and other general credit principles. The credit

policy has been fonnulated by keeping in mind the prudential norms given by NRB.

A standardized loan application form has been in use for facilitating collection and anall'sis of

all the relevant data fbr evaluating credit wor"thiness and proper evaluation of the credit risk of

the prospective borrower. The factors considered in evaluating loan applications normallv

included prospects of the business, managerlent of the cooperative. financial analysis- income

statement, balance sheet, cash flow statement, key financial indicators, key risk and mitigating

factors. Further, inspection and supervision are also conducted before approval of the loan for

pre-analysis and after the disbursement of loan as well for monitoring the utilization of loan.

Operation Risk

Operational risk is the prospect of loss resulting from inadequate or failed procedures. systems

or policies, employee errors, systern failures. fiaud or other criminal activity that disrupts

business processes.

Operational risk exposures are managed through a consistent set of management processes that

drive risk identification, assessment, control and rronitori4g. For the control of operational risk

of institution, it has Financial Adrninistration Policy. Ernployee Bylaws which guides the day

to day operation.

Each risk control owner is responsible for identifying risks that are material and for maintaining

an effective control environment across the organization. Risk control owners have

responsibility for the control of operational risk arising from the management of the following

activities: External Ruled & Regulations. Liability, Legal Enforceability. Damage or Loss of

Physical Assets, Safety & Security, lnternal Fraud or Dishonesty" External Fraud, Information

Security and Processing Failure. Operational risks can arise fiorn all business lines and frorn all

activities carried out by the Microfinance. Operational Risk management approach seeks to

ensure management of operational risk by rnaintaining a cornplete process defined for all

business segments, products and processes.

+ry
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Market Risk

Risks arising out of adverse movements in interest rates and equity prices are covered under

Market Risk Management. Market Risk is the potential for loss of earnings or econornic value

due to adverse changes in financial market rates or prices. Institutional exposure to market risk

arises principally from institutional driven transactions.

In line with Risk Management Guidelines prescribed by NRB. the Microfinance fbcuses on risk

management. In addition to that, Interest rate risk is assessed at a regular interval to strengthen

market risk management. The market risk is rnanaged within the risk tolerances and market risk

limits set by ALCO.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the potential that

financial resources available to meet

financial resources at excessive cost.

the Microflnance eifher does not have sufficient liquid

all its obligations as they fall due, oi can only access these

The Liquidity Risk is managed by ALCO.

Reputational Risk

Reputational risk is a risk of loss resulting tiorn damages to reputation of institution' in lost

revenue; increased operating, capital or regulatory costs; or destruction ofshareholder value.

Reputational risk is managed by the management committee which are responsible for

protecting the institution's reputation locally and has the responsibility to ensure that the

Microfinance does not undertake any activities that may cause material damage to the

reputation of institution.

lnternal Control

The Board is committed to managing risks and in controlling its business and financial

activities in a manner which enables it to maximize profitqble business opportunities, avoid or

reduce risks which can cause loss or reputational damage. ensure compliance with applicable

laws and regulations and enhance resilience to external events. To achieve this. the Board has

adopted policies and procedures of risk identification. risk evaluation, risk rnitigation and

control/monitoring.

The effectiveness of the Microfinance's internal control systeln is reviewed regularly by the

Board, its Committees. Management and Internal Audit. The Audit Committee has reviewed

the effectiveness of the Microfinance's system of internal control during the year and provided

feedback to the Board as appropriate. ENTITY has in-house lnternal Audit division that

perfbnrs internal audit function of institution. The Internal Audit rnonitors cotnpliance with

policies/standards and the effectiveness of internal control structures across the Cornpany

through its program of businesslunit audits. The lnternal Audit function is focused on the areas
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of greatest risk as determined by a risk-based assessment methodology. lnternal Audit reports

are quarterly forwarded to the Audit Cornmittee. The findings of all audits are reported to the

Chief Executive Officer and Business Heads for initiating imrnediate corrective measures.

5.2 Capital Management

i. QualitativeDisclosure

The rnicrofinance has maintained the capital adeqLracy as per Capital adequacy fiamework.

2007 (Updated July 2008) as required by Nepal Rastra Bank. The rrain objective of this

framework is to develop a safe and sound flnancial systern by way of suificient amount ol

qualitative capital and risk management practices. The total equity of the microfinance

comprises of paid-up capital, statutory reserves and other reserves. The rnicrofinance does not

have any other complex or hybrid capital instrurnents. Capital adequacy ratio as on Ashad End

20g2 is 4.47% and 6.l2oh on core capital and capital fund respectively. Assessment of capital

adequacy of microfinance is done on regular basis taking into considerations the exposure of

microfinance. Also, the analysis of possible impact on capital adequacy is being done on

regular basis taking into consideration the future itnpacts on assurnptive basis' Capital

adequacy of microfinance and irnpact in capital due to future change in nature and size of

business is discussed in Risk Management Committee and is sutnmarized in board. Regular

monitoring of nature of business is being done so that unexpected negative impact could not

take place in capital adequacy of microfinance. The internal capital adequacy assessn'lent

process (lCAAp) is a comprehensive process which requires board and senior lranagenlent

oversight, monitoring, reporting and internal control reviews at regular intervals to ensure the

alignment of regulatory capital requirement with the true risk profile of the microfinance and

thus ensure long-term safety and soundness ofthe rnicrofinance.

ii. QuantitativeDisclosure

Capital adequacy of the microfinance as per regulatory requirernent is as follows:

(Amount in NPR)
a

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Paid up Equity Share Capital t70.805,000.00 r70,80s.0qqjoo

I redeemable N on-cum u lati ve preference shares

Share Premium

Proposed Bonus Equity Shares

Statutory General Reserves 22. I 28.881.54 r2.l 28.884.00

Retained Earnings ( r04. r41.403.68) (6r.ry.1?!40)

Un-audited current year cumulative profit

Snecial Reserve Fund

Capital Adj ustment Reserves 4.395"000.00 4.395,000.00

Dividend Equalization Reserves

Capital Redemption Reserves Fund

Deferred Tax Reserve

Other Free Reserves 1.108.156.84 r6.5e0.645.00

'0,
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Less: Intansible Assets 760.867.00

Less: Fictitious Assets

Less: Deferred Tax Assets r 3, r 34,032.00
Less: Investment in equity of licensed Financial
Institutions
Less: lnvestment in equity of institutions with
financial interests
Less: lnvestment in equity of institutions in excess

of limits
Less: Investments arisins out of underwritins
commitments
Less: Purchase of Land & Buildins in excess of
limit & utilized
Less: Reciprocal crossholdings

Less: Other Deductions

Total Tier I Caoital t39.228.376.00

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Cumulative and/or Redeemable Preference Share

Subordinated Term Debt

Hvbrid Capital lnstruments

General loan loss orovision 10.0ej.81r. t7 | 8.03 1.698..50

Exchange Equalization Reserves

Investments Adiustment Reserves

Assets Revaluation Reserves

Special Reserve Fund

Additional Loan loss orovision r4.80i.780. r8 I .84.1.157.90

TotalTier 2 Capital 31.897.62 r.J5 19.876.156.10

Pa rticulars Current Year Previous Year
Core Capital (Tier I ) 94,632,069.70 t39.228,376,00

Supplementary Capital (Tier 2) 34.897.621 .35 r 9,876,156.40

Total Capital Fund t29,529.69t.04 t59.104.532.40

Capital Fund maintained (in %) 6.1204 9 .719/o

Core Capital maintained (in%) t 4.47o/o 8.5i%

lu. Compliance with external requirement

During the period the microfinance complied with all external irnposed capital requirements to

which it is subject to.

Classification and Fair value of financial asset and lia bility

Assets and liabilities carried at fair value or for which fair values are disclosed have been

classified into three levels according to the observability of the significant inputs used to

determine the fair values, Changes in the observability of significant valuation inputs during the

reporting period may result in a transfer of assets and liabilities within the fair value hierarchy.



a significant change in either its principal market or the level of observability of the inputs to

the valuation techniques as at the end ofthe reporting period.

Level I fair value measurements are those derived from unadjusted quoted prices in active

markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 valuations are those with quoted prices for sirnilar instrutnents in active markets or

quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive tnarkets and financial instruments

valued using models where all significant inputs are observable.

Level 3 portfolios are those where at least one input, which could have a significant effect on

the instrument's valuation, is not based on observable markel data.

Followine is the classification of financial assets & financial liabilities as on 32-03-2082:

Level 3Level 2Financial Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal

Rastra Bank

Placement with Banks & Financial

Institutions

Derivative Financial lnstruments

Other Tradins Assets

Loan and Advances to MFIs &

Cooperatives

Loan & advances to customers

Investment Securities

Financial Liabilities

Due to Bank & Finanacial Institutions

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank

Other liabilities

Total Liabilities

\$1\)@
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5.4 Operating Segment Information

5.4.1 Generalinformation

The Microfinance uses following basis for identification of the operating segments:

a) components from which the Microfinance earns revenues and incurs expenses,

b) components whose operating results are reviewed by the management to make decision

about resource allocation to each segment and assess its performance, and

c) components for which discrete financial information is available.

During the current year the microfinance has not done segment reporting of the Assets and

Liabilities and Income and Expenses of the Organization.

5.4.2 The segmental information about profit or loss, assets and liabilities is presented below:

The organization has not reported any segment information during this fiscal year

Share options and share based payment

There is no share-based payment made by the Microfinance.

2081.82

Total

I

I

i

Segment 3

Revenue from

external customers

Intersegment

Revenue

Net Revenue

lnterest Revenue

lnterest Exoense

Net Interest Revenue

Depreciation &

Amortization

Segment Profit I

(Loss)

Other material non-

cash items

Imnairment of Assets

Segment Assets

Seement Liabilities

&"2- &)| \ t\ lr-.' -.'
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5.O Contingent liabilities and commitment

There is no contingent liabilities and commitrnent rnade by the microfinance, Comprehensive

disclosure of the continsent liabilities and commitments are made on Note 4.26

5.7 Related Party Disclosure

The Microfinance identifies the following as the related parties under the requirements of NAS 24:

1. Directors of the Microfinance and their close family members, if any

2. Key Managerial Personnel and their close family rnembers, if any

3. Promoter Commercial Banks of the Microfinance

4. Subsidiary of major shareholders

The related party disclosures as presented below:

5.7.1. Promoter Commercial Banks of the Microfinance

Particulars
208 r.82

th of Holding Shares Holding

5.7.2. Transaction with promoter commercial banks

2081.82

and their major shareholders for FY

Transaction and

balances

Borrowings

Interest on borrowings

Other transaction

5.7.3. Transaction with and payments to directors of Microfinance

The details relating to compensation paid to directors were as follows:

Particula rs 208 r.82

Meeting Fees 9"82.000.00

Other expenses 5,58,927,97

Total 15,40,927.97

5.7.4.

Details of the Board of Directors and their composition, and changes if any, during the period

are disclosed in the director's report

Transaction with and payment to Key Management Personnel (KMP)

The key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility of

planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity. directly or indirectly including

any director. Related party disclosure of directors are presented in above point. The

microfinance considers Chief Executive Oftlcer (CEO) to be its KMP. The details relating to
Page 63 of 72
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5.8

5.9

the remuneration paid and other facilities provided

Microfinance is as follows:

to Dilip Kumar Pokharel, CEO of the

Particulars 208 r.82

Dilip Kumar Pokharel, CEO 2 t,45,000

*Bonus and welfare fund is provided as per prevalent rules and regulations.

Merger and acquisition

ln the fiscal year 2080-81, two microfinance institutions named Samudayik Laghuibitta Bittiya

Sanstha Limited and BPW Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited had been merged and done the

integrated transaction from 2080 Falgun 24. No any Merger and acquisition has taken in the current

fiscal year.

Additional Disclosure of non-consolidated entities.

Not Applicable.

5.10 Events after reporting date

Accounting Policy

The Microfinance monitors and assess events that may have potential impact to qualify as adjusting

and / or non-adjusting events after the end ofthe reporting period. All adjusting events are adjusted

in the books with additional disclosures and non-adjusting material events are discloses in the notes

with possible financial impact, to the extent ascertainable.

Explanatory Notes

There are no material events that has occurred subseouent

of this financial statement on 3l Dec. 2025.

to 32st Ashadh 2082 till rhe signing

{,6y
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5.1I Disclosure of effect of transition from previous GAAP to NFRS (lst time adoption)

5.ll.l. Reconciliation of Opening Statement of Financial Position as on 3l-03-2080

(Amount in NPR)

-n",{ 
ffir^t6x/e+

Particular GAAP
Amount

Adjustment
Adjusted

Onenine FS

Cash & Cash Equivalents 120.890.688 120,890.688

Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra

Bank
Placement w h Banks & Financial lnstitutions r0 r .000.000 r,000,000 t00.000,000

Derivative F nancial lnstruments

Other Tradins Assets

Loan and Advances to MFls & Cooperatives

Loan & advances to customers r,r00.68r,3e2 (r6,809,r86) I,I 17,490,578

Investment Securities ( r.000.000) 1,000.000 I

Current Tax Assets I 7l 5 -i'tt 2.715.33

Investment Prooertl
Property, plant & equipments 7.t95,646 1 .195.616

Goodwill and lntaneible assets

Deferred tax assets 16.362.018 16.362.0 r 8

Other assets r3,053,86 | 7 "832,406 5.22 | .155

Total Assets 1,361,898,938 (8,976,780) 1.370.875,718

Liabilities & Equity
Due to Bank & Finanacial Institutions

Due to Neoal Rastra Bank

Derivative Financial Instrument

Deposits from Customers 559,3 r3,660 55e.i I i.660
Borrowing 491 ,599.023 497.59e.023

Current Tax Liabi lities 8. r26.88i 8. I 26,883

Provisions (3.027 .94e) 3.021,949

Deferred Tax Liabi I ities

Other liabilities 78.06i.897 3.021.94e 75.03 5.948

Debt Securities Issued

Subordinated Liabi I ities

Total Liabilities I,143,103,463 0 1,143,103,463

Eouitv r45,200,000 t45,200,000

Share Premium

Retained Earninss r3.0 r0.79 | ) ( 1 6.1 67.874) t. r57.081

Reserve 86.606.166 7.1 9 I .091 79.415.112

Total Shareholders Equitv 218.795.475 (8,976,780) t'r1 11) 'r<<

Non Controll ins Interests

Total Dquity 218,795,475 (8.976,780) 227.772.255

Total Liabilities & equity 1.361.898.938 (8,976,780) 1,370,975;718
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5.11.2. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit or Loss and other comprehensive statement

for the FY 2080.81

f*4.^ &
6ffi,'': 

,4=

(Amount in NPR)

Particular AS per GAAP Adiustment NFRS
Interest income r82,613,069 (20,78 t.705) 203,394,173
Interest exDenses ( r08.748.476) ( r08,748.476)
Net interest income 73.864.593 (20,78l,705) 91.646.29"r
Fees & Commission Incorne 16.343.892 r6,i43,892
Fees & Commission Exoense 2 8.884 (18.884)
Net Fee & Commission Income 16.3.13.892 28,884 16,31 5,008
Net Interest. Fee & Commission lncome 90.208.185 (20,752,820) l10,961,305
Net Tradins Income

Other Operating Income
Total Operating Income 90.208.48s (20,752,820\ l | 0.961.305
Impairment Charge/ (reversal) for loans & other
losses

( r 8,73s,e0e) ( r8.735.eOe)

Net Operating Income 7 | ,472,57 6 (20,'t52,820\ 92,225,396
Personnel Exoenses (82.025,670) (8r.02 s.670 )

Other Operating expenses (2s.e78,6e6) (4r8,7er) (25.5_sq.905 )

Depreciation & amortization (r.784.41s) 454.640 2.239"0-s-5 )
Operating Profit (38,3 | 6,205) (20,716,972\ 17,599,2J3
Non Operating lncome
Non Operating Expense

Profit before income tax (38,316,205) (20,716,972\ 17.599.233)
lncome Tax Exoense (3.160.680) 403.114 ( i.864.454 )

Current tax

Deferred tax (3.160,680) 103.771 (3,864.1,t1)
Net profit for the year (41,776,885) (19,909,424) (21,463,687)
Profit attribute to:
Equity holder of the Financial Institution
Net profit for the year (41,776,885) (19,909,424) (2r.463.68',7\

Earnings per share

Basis EPS

Diluted EPS

Other comprehensive income
Net profit for the year

Other comprehensive income a

a) ltems that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

Gains/(losses) from investments in equity
instruments measured at fair value
Gains/( losses) on Revalation
Acturial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans

lncome tax relatins to above items

Net other comprehensive inbome that will not be
reclassified to nrofit or loss

(2t,463,687)

b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit
or loss

Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge
Exchange gains/( losses) (ari sing lrom trans lat i n g

financial assets o fforeisn oneration)
Income tax relatins to above items
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fit or loss

Net other comprehensive income that are or
be reclassified to nrofit or loss

Other comprehensive income.for the frar, net of

Total Comprehensive income for the year

Total comprehensive income for the

5.1 1.3. Reconciliation of Statement of Financial position as on J l -03-20g l

(Arnount in NPR)
''Particular GAAP Amount Adiustment NFRS

Cash & Cash Equivalents t60._s94. l0l r60,594, r00.68
Statutory Balances and Due frorn Nepal
Rastra Bank
Placement with Banks & Financial
Institutions (20.000.000.00) 20.000.000.00

Derivative Financial lnstruments
Other Tradins Assets

Loan and Advances to MFIs & Coooeratives
Loan & advances to customers t.412.t28,217 (39,004,478.30) 45 t.132,755.30
Investment Securities 2 r.000.000 20,000,000.00 r,000,000.00
Current Tax Assets 1.65 r ,169 1.65 r. r68.7 r

Investlnent Property
Properly, plant & equipment 6.666.0 | 8 5.1 8 t .075.,s5) I 1.817.093._s-s
Goodwill and Intaneible assets

Deferred tax assets r3. ri4,032 403.17 4.00 12.730.258.00
Other assets 3t.676.960 g 245 gqt sl 22.430.966.39

Total Assets 1,646.850.556 (34,535,786.34) I,681,396,342.63
Liabilities & Equitv

Due to Bank & Finanacial Institutions
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank
Derivative Financial Insrrumenr
Deposits from Customers s80.e5 | "i6l -s80.951.361 .4_.1

Borrowing 770.520.915 710 "520 ^97 5 .00
Current Tax Liabilities
Provisions (20.109,214.32) 20.709 "214.32
Deferred Tax Liabi lities I

Other liabilities 96.876.766 r5,463,405.10 81.4 t3.i60.e0
Debt Securities Issued

Subordinated Liabi I iries

Total Liabilities 1,448,349,102.43 (5,245,809.22\ 1,453,594,911.65
Equity r70,805.000 170.80,s.000.00
Share Premium
Retained Earninss (6r.557.t2t) 36.481.070,96) (2_5.076,050.04)
Reserve Rq ?si {7s 7. r91"094. t9 82.062.480.8 i

Total Shareholders Equity 198,501,454 Q9.289.976.7',l\ 227,791,430,77
Non Controll ins I nterests

Total Equity 198.501"454 (29,289,976.77) 227,791"430.77
Total Liabilities & equitv 1,646,850"556 (34,535,786) 1,681,386,342



5. 11.4. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit or Loss and other comprehensive statement

for the FY 2081.82

(Amount in NPR)

. Particular AS ner GAAP Adiustment NFRS

Interest income 238.936.661 13.0 r6.888 251.951.,s49

Interest expenses (129.616.8t 4) (129,616.8t 4)

Net interest income 109,259,817 | 3.0l6.888 122,276,136

Fees & Commission Income 2t.685.4e2 ( 1.294.-s471 10.i90.q45

Fees & Commission Exoense ( |].28e) (0) ( r2.28e)

Net Fee & Commission Income 21,673,203 ( l,294,548) 20.378.656

Net Interesto Fee & Commission
Income

130.933.051 I l,'722,340 l42"655,391

Net Trading Income (,s05.-.1 lq t (505.3 re)

Olher Operating Income 146.4 t2 116.1t2

Total Operating Income | 30.9J3.05l 11.66J.,134 142.596.185

Impairment Charge/ (reversal) fbr
loans & other losses

(si,286.424) (0) (s3,286.424 )

Net Ooeratins lncome 77,646,627 r r.663.431 89.310.060

Personnel Expenses (94,1 57 ,643) r,063.920 (93,0e3.723)

Other Operati ng expenses (39,1 I i,786) 586.i 8 r (3 8.s:7.40s )

Depreciation & amortization (2.116.083) (23r.78r) (3,007.863 )

Operating Profit (58,400,885) l3.08 t.954 (45,3 t 8,93l )

Non Operating Income Jt.++i 3.,s 5 3 3 s.000

Non Operating Expense 0

Profit before income tax (58,369,438) 13.085,507 (45,283,931

Income Tax Exoense (-s,614,33e) (s,6 r4.339)

Current tax

Deferred tax (5.6 r4.33e) (s.6 | 1,3ie)

Net profit for the year (58,369,438) 1,856,830 (50,898,270)

Profit attribute to:
Equity holder of the Financial
Instution

Net profit for the vear (58,369,438) 1.856.830 (50,898,270)

Earnings per share
l

Basis EPS

Diluted EPS

Other comprehensive income

Net profit for the year

Other comprehensive income
a) ltems that will not be

reclassified to nrofit or loss

Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments
measured at fair value

Gains/(losses) on Revalation

Acturial gainsi(losses) on defined
benefit plans

lncome tax relatine to above items

Net other comprehensive income
orofit or

that will not be r,
loss

lclassified to (50,898,270)
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b) ltems that are or may be
reclassified to profit or loss

Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge
Exchange gainsi(losses) (arising from translating financial assets o f
foreign ope rati on)
lncome tax relatins to above items

Reclassifv to profit or loss

::N€t.other comprehensive income that are or may be reclassified to
profit or loss
Other comprehensive income for
the year, net of income tax
Total Comprehensive income for
the year

Total comprehensive income for
the period (50,898,270)

5.11.5. Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as on 32-03-2082

(Amount in NPR)

Particular GAAP Amount Adjustmeni NFRS
Cash & Cash Equivalents t57.3et.802 23.000.000.00 r34.le t.802.12
Statutory Balances and Due f'rom
Nepal Rastra Bank
Placement with Banks & Financial
Institutions (23.000.000.00) 23.000.000.00

Derivative Financial Instruments

Other Trading Assets

Loan and Advances to MFIs &
Cooperatives

Loan & advances to customers 1.825. t82.5 t8 6. r07.256.3"1 r.819.075.26 r.37

Investment Securities 1.000.000 1.000.000.00

Current Tax Assets 3.682.33 r 1.682.130.9.1

Investment Propertl,

Property. plant & equipments l0.l 36.91 8 (4. r88"427.-s I ) t.1.325.345. r7

Goodwill and lntangible assets ( 760.lt67.00 ) 760.867.00

De1'erred tax assets li. ll4.0l2 6.0 | 8"092.57 7"1t5.9r9.43

Other assets l5.ql(). t.ls I t"96l.l 13.55 2i.9_s 7.02 5.2,i

Total Assets 2,046,447,720 19.139.167.9s 2,027,308,551.48

Liabjlities & Equity
Due to Bank & Finanacial
lnstitutions

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank

Derivative Financial Instrument

Deposits fiom Customers 7 | r.l05.ls2 (0.:13 ) 7 n.205.392.33

Borrowing 1.075.1 t7.56-.1 (0.i0 ) t.075.1 17.56-.1.i0

Current Tax Liabi I itids

Provisions 20.709.214 20.709.2t4.32

Deferred Tax Liabilities

Other liabilities 39_959.824 (4.e4s.405.88) 44.905.230.07

Debt Securities lssued

Subordinated Liabi lities

Total Liabilities 1,846,991,994 (4,945,406,51) 1,851,937,400.02

Equity' | 70"805.000 r70.805.000.00
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Share Premium

Retained Earninss ( 54.785.3 83 ) 49.3 59.020.59 ( r04. r44,403.68)

Reserve 83.436. r r0 (2s.274.445.24) 108"710.555.14

Total Shareholders Equity 199,455,721 24,084,575.35 175,37L,151.46

Non Controllins Interests

Total Equity 199,455,727 24,084,575.35 175,377,15t,46

7i. 46'A47'7?,fr ', 19,139,167195

5.ll.9.Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flows as on 32-03-2082

5.12 Proposed Dividend

The Microfinance has not proposed any dividend in this fiscal year.

Previous GAAP
Effect of Transltion

to NFRSs
Amount.as:per

Net cash flows from
oneratins activities

(t9,73 r,3ee.s9) 23.680^442.66 3.949.043.07

Net cash flows from
investins activities

(6,470,8ee.8 r) 223.9t7.e0 (6,246,98t.9t)

Net cash flows from
financine activities

(e04.3,se.52) ( s04"i 59.52)

Net intieqse/(decrease) in
cmh and'cash esuivalent

(26,202,299.40\ 23,000,001.04 (3,202,298.36)

Cash and cash equivalent
at the beginning of the
oeriod

r60.594.10 | .40 0.72 r60.594. r00.68

Cash andrash equivalent at
.'flre enrlnf f he neriod 134,391,802.00 23,000,001,76 157,391i8(D"32
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5.13 Variation Between Audited and Unaudited Financial Statements

Statement of Financial
Position As per

unaudited
Financial
Statement

As per
Audited
Financial
Statement

Variance Reasons for Variance

Assets ln amount ln ol,

Cash and cash equivalent t57.392 t57.392 (,, 0.00%
Due l'rom NRB and
placements with BFls N/A

Loan and advances r,825, I 83 r,8 r9,075 (6. r 07) -0.33%
Ad.lusted with loan loss
reserve balance and stafT
loan amortization. AIR

lnvestments Securities 1.000 1.000 0.000/o

lnvestment in subsidiary
and associates N/A

Property And Equipment 1 0.1 37 14.325 4.1 88 41.32%
Due tt'r

Rec I assi tlcati on/regrou pi ng
ol lntansible asset

Goodwi ll and intangible
ASSCTS

761 761 N/A
Due tcr

Reclassi llcation/regrou pi ng
of I ntangible asset

Other assets 52.786 ( r8.03 r) -34.t6%

netti ng of current
tax/det'erred tax. other asset

provision and
Rcclassillcation

Total Assets 2.046"498 2,027,309 (r9,r8e) -0.940/o

Capital and Liabilities
Paid up Capital | 70.805 | 70.805 0.00%

Reserves and surplus 28,727 4.)OO (24.t60) -84.10%
NFRS remeasurement and

Reversal of def'erred tax
reser\e ie chanse in ProllL

Deposits 711,205 7|,205 0 0.00%

Borrou'ings t.075, il 8 I,075.1 t8 0 0.00%

Bond and Debenture 0.001/o

Other liabilities and
provisions 60"643 65.6t4 4.97 | 8.20%

Acturial valuation"
operating lease and

regrouoi n s
Total Capital and
Liabilities 2.046.498 2,027,309 (r9,r89) -0.94<r/u

0

Statement of Profit or
Loss

lnterest income 238,937 251.954 ll.0l 7 5.,15%

Accrued interest
recogn ised.l nterest income
fiom stat't'loan and Due t<r

some ad.iustment mcde ir,

interest income - bank
Interest expense t29,6J7 129,677 (0) 0.00%

Net interest income 109,260 122,277 lJ,0l7 ll .9lo/o

Fee and commission
income

20,636 20.391 l ?45) -l.l9o/o

Due to some ad.justment
made in other operating

income and other re-
crouoinp

Fee and commission
EXDCNSC

t2 l2 U 0.00%

Net fee and commission
income 20,624 20,379 (24s) l.l9o/o
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Net Interest, Fee and
Commisson Income

129,884 142,655 t2.772 9.83%

Net Trading Income (505) (505)

Other operating income 921 446 (474) -sl.5t %

Misc Income lncluded in
Fees commission and

discount. gain on sale ot'
assets are reclassilled

Total operaing income 921 142,596 141,676 t5389.89%

Impairment
chalge/(reversal) tbr
loans and other losses

(9,0 r r) 53.2 86 62.297 -691 .38%
Additional provision made

in other assets and
regrouping of Provision

Net operating income 139,815 89.3 | 0 (s0,s0s) -36.12o/"

Orrerating Expense

Personnel expenses 94,057 93.094 (96i ) |.02olt

Acutrial valuation. statT

loan amorti zation, stafl'
bonus and other
reclassi fication

Other operating expenses 39,02s 38.527 (497) 1.27o/o
Lease espenses and

regrouping ot' Expenses

Depreciation &
Amortisation

2,776 3,008 232 8.35%

Operating profit 3,957 (45,3l9) (49,276\ -1245.35o/o

Non Operating lncome i5 J) 0.00o4)

Non Operating Expense 4 (4) -100.00%

Proflt betbre tax 3,988 (45,284\ (49,272') -1235.440/o
Eff'ect due to change in

operating prollt atfer some

necessarY adiustments

lncome tax expenses (5.614) ( 5.61;l) t00.00%
Etfect due to change in

operating prot'lt afler some

necessar\ adiustmcnts

Profit /(loss) for the
neriod

3,988 (50,898) (s4,886) -l 37 6a/o

Other comprehensive
income

N/A

Total comprehensive
income

3,988 (50,898) (54,886) (t4)

Distributable Profit J,988 (s0,898) (s4.886) ( l,l)
Net profit/(loss) as per

oroflt or loss
3,988 ( 50.898 ) ( 54"886) il4)

Add/Less: Regulatory
ad.lustment as per NRB
Directive

a

Free profit/(loss) after
resulatorv adiustments

3,988 (50,898) (54,886) ( 14)
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SAM UDAYI K I.AG H U BITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LI M ITED

Statement of Capital Fund (Ashadh 2082)

Particu lars Currenl Year Previous Year

Paid up Equity Share Capital I 70.805.000 r 70.805.000

Irredeemable Non-cumulative preference shares

Share Premium

Proposed Bonus Equity Shares

Statutory General Reserves 22. | 28"884 22.128.884
Retained Earnines il 04. r 44.404' (6r.557"121

Un-audited current year cumulative profit

Special Reserve Fund

Capital Adiustment Reserves 4"195.000 4.3 95.000

Dividend Equalization Reserves

Capital Redemption Reserves Fund

Deferred Tax Reserve

Other Free Reserves 2.208.457 | 6.590.645
Less: Goodwill

Less: Intaneible Assets 760.867

Less: Fictitious Assets

Less: Deferred Tax Assets | 3. | 34.032
Less: nvestment in equity of licensed Financial lnstitutions
Less: nvestment in equity ol institutions with flnancial interests

Less: nvestmenl in equity of institutions in excess of limits
Less: nvestments arising out of underwriting commitments
Less: Purchase of Land & Buildine in excess of limit & utilized
Less: Reciprocal crossholdi ngs

Less: Other Deductions

Total Tier l Canital 94.632.070 t39.228,.176

Particulars
lumulative and/or Redeemab le Preference Share

Subordinated Term Debt

Hybrid Capital Instruments

3eneral loan loss provision 20,093.84 | t8,03 r.699
Exchange Equalization Reserves

Investments Adiustment Reserves

Assets Revaluation Reserves

Special Reserve Fund

Additional Loan loss orovision I 4.801.780 t.844.458
Total Tier 2 Caoital 34,897.621 | 9,876,l56

Particu lars

Core Capital (Tier I ) 94.632.0'70 t39,228,376
Supplementary Capital (Tier 2) 34.897.621 I 9.876. I 56

Total Caoital Fund t29.529.691 | 59. I 04.5J2



samudayik Laghubitta bittiya Santha Limited

Statement of Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) (Ashadh 2082)

A On-Balance-Sheetltems

s.N. Description
C-urreill period lmmediale PreYious \ear Ending

Amounl (NPR.I R\\ A Amount (NPR.) RWA

lash Balance 419 792 1.27 1.6:9

2 lold (Tradable) U

.,lRB Balance 0

nveslment lo Covt Bond 0

nveslment to NRB Bond 0

6 -oan asainst Own FD 0

-oan aeainst Govt Bond 0

8 Accrued interesls on Coq bond 0

9 lnveslnrenl lo Youth and Small Entrepreneurs Self-employmenl Fund 0

l0 lalance on domestic banks and financial institutions :0 57.ts t.8o: I 1.-178..\r'0 158.322.472 I bb.|,194

ll Loan asainst other banks'and flnancial institutions' FD 20

t2 :oreicn bank balance 2{)

ll \4onev al call 20

l4 Loan aeainst internationallv rated bank euarantee 20

t) lnvestmenl to internationally rated Banks 20

t6 lnrer-bank lend 20

17 lnvestment on shares/debentures,/bqnds 00

I8 Other investments 00 1.000.000 | 000.000 l.000,000 lO00,0r:10

l9 I oans & advances. bills ourchase'discounr 00 I 9gq.5l? q0: I qq9 5t7.9t): {8,550..186 t-518.550..186

20 :ixed assets 00 I 5.086.: I I i.1136.: I |.841 oe;l 8t 7.0q..1

2l \et inlerest receivables fToral lR - 8 - lnterest suDsense) 00

22 \et Non-Bankins Assel 00

23 3ther assets (Except advance tax paymenl) 00 I.q57.015 I c)57 0t5 l:4i0 966 410.966

leal eslale/residential housing loans exceeding the Iimits 50

Total On-Balance-sheet ltems (A) 2.t97.392.?33 2.0? t.059,500 | ,1 14 ,422,641 1 .6 t 5 .491 .0,10

B. Off-Balance-Sheet Items

s.N. Description

Ills collectron
iorward foreign exchange conlracl

l -/C with marurity less than six months (Oulslanding value) ?0

ruaranree againsl Inrernalional rated bank 5 counler guaranlee 2A

5 ./C with maturity more than six months (Outslanding value) 50

6 iid bond. performance bond and underurrtrng

7 -oan sale with repurchase agreement 50

8 \clvance Davment quarantee 100

9 inancial and other suarantee 100

t0 Irrevocable loan commitmenl t00

|l Possible liabilities for income ta 100

t2 All type" of possible liabilities includinq acceprance 100

I] Rediscounted bills t00

L npard Donron ofDanll Daid share itrrettnretrt t00

l5 Jnpaid cuarantee claims 200

l6 Amounl lo be maintained for operalional risk (2olo ol'Total Assels) 2 .li olr 855 .{r q1t 855 I 7..1.1J.:16 I 7..1.11 ::6
Total Off-Balance-sheel Items (B)

Total Risk weighted Assets (A) + (B) 2,211,110,588 2. r | 5,007,J5J l.?6t,866.873 1.632.931.261

C. Total Capital Fund (A+B)

Fund to be maintained based on Risk \4
\linrrnurn Capital Fund Reouired t8 0 oo ofR\\'At

65,317,491Minirnurn Core Capital Required (4 0 0,6 of R\\'A
Fund rnairtained (in %)

Core Capital Inaintained (in 0,6)


